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OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold
a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the: FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Date /Time: Tuesday, June 23, 2020, 6:00 p.m.

Location: **PLEASE NOTE** This is a teleconference meeting via GoToMeeting
Access with a computer, tablet or smartphone via GoToMeeting -
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/875812357
You may also join by phone using dial-in number 1 877 309 2073
Access code 875-812-357
Please sign-in to the meeting at least five minutes prior to the scheduled start time if
possible

Members: Brett Schumacher (Chair), Lisa Reeves (Vice Chair), Greg Jenson, Ozzie Doom, and
Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA

1 Call to Order

2 Communications

3 Reports

e Contingency Report
e May 2020 Financial Report
e May 2020 Treasurer’s Report

COMMITTEE BUSINESS

4 Approval of the June 9, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes

5 Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the reallocation

of 2020 Water Utility capital improvement project funding

6 Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into a revised

financial agreement between the State of Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton
for costs for road improvements to US Highway 51 from Page Street to Hoel
Avenue

7 Discussion and possible action regarding treatment of existing and future special

assessments

8 Discussion and possible action regarding Chorus House alley property purchase



https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/875812357



9 Discussion and possible action regarding appraisal services requests for proposal
(RFP)

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

- Senior Center Annex Lease Agreements

- TIF No. 4 Revolving Loan Program Funding
- TIF Policy Revisions

- TIF No. 3 Termination

ADJOURNMENT

Any person wishing to attend the meeting, whom because of a disability, requires special
accommodation, should contact the City Clerk’s Office at (608) 873-6692 at least 24 hours before
the scheduled meeting time so appropriate arrangements can be made. In addition, any person
wishing to speak or have their comments heard but does not have access to the internet should
also contact the City Clerk’s Office at the number above at least 24 hours before the scheduled
meeting so appropriate arrangements can be made.

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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2020 BUDGET 80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
1/28/2020 Liguor License Revocation Legal Fees (20,415)
10/22/2019 Viking Lanes Appeal (2,006)
6/15/2020 57,579

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON
AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 6/15/20 57,579

Original estimate was $10,000
Original estimate was $10,000





		2020




INCOME STATEMENT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND

PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
REVENUES 13,936,134 10,603,434 3,332,700 76.09 77.92
EXPENDITURES 13,927,314 8,225,252 5,702,062 59.06 58.01

REVENUE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND
PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020
2020 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
TAXES 10,141,534 9,407,512 734,022 92.76 94.74
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 65,000 9,600 55,400 14.77 18.36
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 2,280,126 562,080 1,718,046 24.65 22.19
LICENSES & PERMITS 199,075 103,309 95,766 51.89 39.04
FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 155,000 54,542 100,458 35.19 70.97
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 588,894 184,494 404,400 31.33 37.90
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES 64,000 32,000 32,000 50.00 48.17
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 442,505 249,897 192,608 56.47 70.03
TOTAL REVENUES 13,936,134 10,603,434 3,332,700 76.09 77.92

Decrease in % used is mainly due to the fact the DCHA PILOT has not
been received by the City yet

Decrease in % used is mainly due to $45,000 of the 2020 budget will
be paid at year-end

Notable increase in building permit activity compared to 2019 - New
construction is down, but fee revenue is up due to remodels, etc.

Decrease in % used is mainly attributed to COVID-19
- Court Penalties down $21,000

- Parking Fines down $15,000

Decrease in % used is mainly attributed to COVID-19
- Recreation and Recreation Fees down $36,000

- Overall decrease in % used is reasonable and further explanations
can be found in the 48000 accounts below





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE

FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 5/31/2019 5/31/2020 Change Notes
100 41110 PROPERTY TAXES 9,032,362 9,383,714 351,352 Based on 2019 levy amount - Increase is due to net new construction and debt service
100 41210 ROOM TAXES 1,127 0 (1,127)
100 41320 SHA PILOT 23,873 23,797 (75)
100 41321 DCHA PILOT 11,181 0 (11,181) This has not been received yet - We will be following up with the County
100 42321 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 10,200 9,600 (600)
100 43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 40,068 36,760 (3,308)
100 43521 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 0 525 525
100 43531 STATE ROAD ALLOTMENT 380,106 437,122 57,016 Calculated by the State - Represents 1st quarter payment
100 43533 STATE AID - STREETS 25,930 25,865 (65)
100 43537 TAXI GRANT 0 49,244 49,244 Did not receive first payment until June in 2019
10043790 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 11,852 12,563 711
100 44110 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 13,284 12,866 (418)
10044111 OPERATORS 7,430 3,670 (3,760)
100 44120 CIGARETTE 1,575 1,400 (175)
100 44150 MISC. LICENSE 5,353 2,775 (2,578)
100 44210 DOG 1,578 914 (664)
100 44300 BUILDING 24,100 26,821 2,721
100 44310 ELECTRICAL 7,348 13,702 6,353 2 permits issued in May 2020 of approx. $2,500 each (Grove Const. and Davis Steel Bldgs.
100 44320 PLUMBING 5,648 6,755 1,107
100 44330 HEATING 4,219 10,616 6,398 2 permits issued in May 2020 of approx. $1,500 each (Grove Const. and Davis Steel Bldgs.
100 44340 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 4,121 3,039 (1,082)
100 44900 MISC 11,965 20,752 8,787 Majority of increase relates to KPW Phase Il Final Plat Review Fees
100 45100 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 58,983 37,889 (21,093) Can be attributed to COVID-19
10045130 PARKING FINES 31,503 16,652 (14,850) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46110 MISC. REVENUE 3,043 20 (3,023)
100 46150 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 4,585 3,605 (980)
100 46210 POLICE DEPT FEES 580 999 419
100 46220 FIRE DEPT FEES 83,555 86,892 3,337
100 46290 MVD FEES 4,480 3,420 (1,060)
100 46309 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 2,655 1,375 (1,280)
100 46310 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 2,725 200 (2,525)
100 46312 INSPECTION-MOW/SNOW CHARGES 1,530 1,870 340
100 43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 0 0 0
100 46430 STREET OPENING 2,525 10,326 7,801 Majority of increase relates to TDS work
100 46435 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 13,760 12,165 (1,595)
100 46540 CEMETERY FEES 4,290 1,255 (3,035)
100 46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 844 60 (784)
100 46595 MISC TAXABLE SALES 20 (131) (151)
100 46610 NEWSLETTER 210 156 (54)
100 46720 PARK RESERVATIONS 3,578 985 (2,593)
100 46750 RECREATION 32,903 13,011 (19,892) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46751 SWIM POND (800) 0 800
100 46752 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 32,809 15,846 (16,963) Can be attributed to COVID-19
100 46755 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 34,751 32,258 (2,493)
100 46756 UNDERWRITING 225 0 (225)
100 46757 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES 326 33 (292)





Provided explanations for increases and decreases of $5,000 or more

YTD BALANCE YTD BALANCE
FUND ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION 5/31/2019 5/31/2020 Change Notes
100 46759 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES 1,300 150 (1,150)
100 47410 SEWER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 7,700 7,700 0
100 47420 ELECTRIC UTILITY ADMINISTRATIO 17,700 17,700 0
10047430 WATER UTILITY ADMINISTRATION 6,600 6,600 0
100 47440 EMS ADMINISTRATION 7,500 0 (7,500) Not budgeted in 2020 - Reduced transfer in to EMS from General Fund
Lower interest rates - This was anticipated during the budgeting process
100 48111 INTEREST: LONG TERM INVESTMENT 0 9,902 9,902 New account used in 2020 for longer term investments
10048112 INTEREST ON TAXES 646 346 (300)
10048113 REBATE 5,277 6,818 1,541
100 48114 DIVIDENDS (2,514) 0 2,514
100 48130 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 160 37 (124)
100 48220 RENTAL INCOME 4,500 4,500 0
100 48400 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-PROPERTY 4,122 0 (4,122)
100 48410 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP 1,058 0 (1,058)
2019 Liability Rebate paid in 2020
100 48500 DONATIONS 4 3,000 2,996
100 48501 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 2,449 8,599 6,150 . . PR
Change in allocation between these two accounts - Increase is minimal
100 48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 11,382 6,243 (5,139)
100 48504 DONATIONS - TOWNSHIPS 18,000 14,750 (3,250)
100 48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 12,898 13,352 454
100 48509 DONATIONS - SPECIAL GIFT (FOUN 38,000 38,000 0
A il hodology ch 1in 2020 - will pick up after April
100 48522 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 350 0 (350)
100 48523 DANE COUNTY DONATIONS 3,880 3,996 116
100 48524 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 718 839 121
100 48540 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 500 5,000 4,500
100 48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 25,000 29,690 4,690
100 48543 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 1,600 500 (1,100)
100 49223 TRANSFER IN - TIF #3 10,000 0 (10,000) Not budgeted in 2020
10,268,453 10,603,434 334,981






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 2019 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED 5/31/20 USED 5/31/19 USED 12/31/19 Notes
LEGISLATIVE 46,500 16,764 29,736 36.05 38.48 101.96
JUDICIAL 61,770 27,459 34,311 44.45 44.14 94.39
At this time last year we had billed through April versus
March of this year resulting in the decrease of % of
LEGAL 140,000 34,829 105,171 24.88 36.19 105.60 budget used. We have also seen a significant fzmount of
Legal costs coded to the TIFs and the proceedings
classified in the Contingency account. Overall budget to
actual appears reasonable.
MAYOR 101,238 44,066 57,172 43.53 43.85 97.67
CLERK 198,272 75,321 122,951 37.99 36.24 89.82
ELECTION 43,225 22,289 20,936 5157 62.75 65.08 Additional amot.mts we.re budgeted in 2020 due to the
number of elections being held.
The 2020 Finance budget was left static compared to
FINANCE DIRECTOR 605,464 258,595 346,869 42.71 38.99 90.74 |2019 and this increase in % used was expected. Overall
budget to actual appears reasonable.
At this time last year we had not been billed a third
ASSESSOR 47,900 37,400 10,500 78.08 74.11 100.65 |installment from the assessor resulting in the increase in
% used. Overall budget to actual appears reasonable.
HR/RISK MANAGEMENT 191,288 76,332 114,956 39.90 35.68 g9.03 |/€ 2020 HR budget was eft static compared to 2019
and this increase in % used was expected.
The 2020 budget amount was reduced by $35,000
OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 88,000 53,580 34,420 60.89 51.62 60.75 |compared to 2019 and the majority of costs in this
department relate to annual interfund amounts due to
the Utilities.
Majority of expenditures have been paid; however,
INSURANCE 279,600 220,196 59,404 78.75 83.95 91.82 work?rs compensatl.on insurance receives a true up bill
later in the year. This budget was reduced by 56,700
compared to 2019.
LAW ENFORCEMENT 3,210,448 1,246,684 1,963,764 38.83 39.36 98.77
FIRE PROTECTION 547,049 170,245 376,804 31.12 28.87 93.67
The $3,600 weights and measure invoice has not been
INSPECTION 110,165 36,518 73,647 33.15 38.74 93.17 |received yet. Overall budget to actual appears
reasonable.
The janitorial positions were budgeted in this
CITY BUILDINGS 291,127 75,620 215,507 25.97 40.64 100.04 |department and they have not yet been hired which is
causing the entire variance.






EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - GENERAL FUND (EXCLUDING TRANSFERS)
PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 2019 2019
2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT % BDGT % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED 5/31/20 USED 5/31/19 USED 12/31/19 Notes

2019 budget to actual ended high due to major storm

HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 1,179,536 464,532 715,004 39.38 44.48 109.51 |events early in 2019. The 2020 budget to actual appears
more in line.

SNOW REMOVAL 68,000 55,609 12,391 81.78 81.81 87.54

SIGNS AND MARKINGS 18,000 5,233 12,767 29.07 14.33 80.23 |*/mply more work done early in 2020. Budget to actual
appears reasonable.
2020 budget was decreased by $8,000, but we are
continuing to see decreases in costs as a result of more

STREET LIGHTING 120,000 32,091 87,909 26.74 29.53 85.33 |LEDs being installed. The electric utility is planning a rate
increase effective 7/1 which will put these amounts more
in line with the 2020 budget amount.
The 2020 budget amount was increased by $53,000
compared to 2019 to account for a change in accounting

SENIOR CENTER 575,749 228,669 347,080 39.72 43.81 108.75 .
methodology for the Volunteer Program Coordinator
position. Budget to actual appears reasonable.

CEMETERY 36,000 7710 28,290 21.42 27.08 106.92 Nothing significant noted here. Overall budget to actual
appears reasonable.

COMMUNITY COMMITMENT 5,500 2,000 3,500 36.36 37.50 59.71

PARKS 244,480 51,602 192,878 21.11 26.03 o ) || G B T e e L R T
compared to 2019 due to parks being closed.
Seasonal wages are down significantly compared to

RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 342,411 105,395 237,016 30.78 39.20 100.70 2019 due to COVID-19.

YOUTH CENTER 163,894 60,047 103,847 36.64 39.43 97.46 |Accounting change related to FSAYC contribution

IT/MEDIA SERVICES 375,670 149,830 225,840 39.88 39.79 93.17

PLANNING 252,415 110,761 141,654 43.88 45.02 114.19

CONTINGENCY 25,000 35,262 (10,262) 141.05 15.24 145.58 |Due to Shakers and Viking Lanes

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - FUND 100 9,368,701 3,704,639 5,664,062 39.54 41.00 100.98






REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - LIBRARY FUND 215

PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 239,786 240,869 (1,083) 100.45
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 25,700 5,049 20,651 19.64
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE - 88 (88) 100.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 623,000 623,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 888,486 869,005 19,481 97.81
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 889,018 362,546 526,472 40.78
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,018 362,546 526,472 40.78
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES (532) 506,459 (506,991)

Fines are down approx. 54,700 compared to 2019

With 42% of the fiscal year complete the budget to
actual appears reasonable





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - OPERA HOUSE FUND 245

PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT

DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 842,499 295,120 547,379 35.03
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 5,000 1,506 3,494 30.12
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 182,000 182,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 1,029,499 478,626 550,873 46.49
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 1,009,597 308,585 701,012 30.57
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,009,597 308,585 701,012 30.57
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 19,902 170,041 (150,139)

Ticket sales down 574,500 compared to last year

Total revenues down 569,000 compared to last year

Event expenditures are down $158,000 compared to
last year

Total expenses down $148,000 compared to last year

Remaining 2020 wages and benefits are anticipated to
be approx. $108,000





REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY - EMS FUND 603

PERIOD ENDING 5/31/2020

2020 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT
DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 5/31/2020 BALANCE USED

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 19,525 1,787 17,738 9.15
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES - 16,438 (16,438) 100.00
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 684,664 178,699 505,965 26.10
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 25,000 25,000 - 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES 729,189 221,925 507,264 30.43
AMBULANCE 537,937 192,716 345,221 35.83
TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS 177,970 177,970 - 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 715,907 370,686 345,221 51.78
NET REVENUES/EXPENDITURES 13,282 (148,761) 162,043

State Medicare Supplement received later in year
Federal Assistance Funding

EMS has only invoiced through March at this point





		2020 GF Revenues

		2020 GF Expenditures

		Lib, EMS, OH




06/16/2020 04:22 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

Beginning GL Balance:

BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY
Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)

FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

165

Reconciliation Record ID:

Page 1/5

1,272,372.79

Add: Cash Receipts 796,128.62
Less: Cash Disbursements (539,622.50)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (762,222.72)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 5,283.76
Ending GL Balance: 771,939.89
Ending Bank Balance: 843,146.21
Add: Deposits in Transit
06/01/2020 *Deposit ID: 2659 88,001.43
06/02/2020 *Deposit ID: 2660 757.50
CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD 0.00
PAYROLL REMITTANCE IN TRANSIT 0.00
EBC DISCREPENCY - CORRECT NEXT MONTH 0.00
DMV IN TRANSIT 0.00
DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT 0.00
CREDIT CARD PAYMENT 91,577.69
STRIPE IN TRANSIT 0.00
WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT (14,291.10)
MCFARLAND STATE BANK RENT IN TRANSIT 0.00
COURT TRIP IN TRANSIT 0.00
GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT (5,534.65)
OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT 414.82
POINT & PAY IN TRANSIT 0.00
160,925.69
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
06/27/2019 65413 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99
09/12/2019 65968 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00
09/19/2019 66035 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00
09/26/2019 66118 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00
11/14/2019 66530 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
12/12/2019 66774 PICK-N-SAVE 6.26
12/12/2019 66792 TOWN OF MADISON EMS 359.66
01/09/2020 67020 LAURIE PORTER 59.00
01/16/2020 67096 SHRED-IT 76.37
02/06/2020 67270 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 42,972.80
02/13/2020 67333 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,032.75
02/20/2020 67390 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,951.25
02/20/2020 67440 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00
02/27/2020 67539 THE SUBDUDES 705.00
02/27/2020 67540 THE SUBDUDES 3,740.00
03/05/2020 67557 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00

VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED

06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/15/2020
06/15/2020





06/16/2020 04:22 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 2/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 165

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
03/05/2020 67565 ALBERT CUMMINGS 4,000.00
03/05/2020 67567 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 5.00
03/05/2020 67575 FOUR SEASONS THEATRE 400.00
03/05/2020 67597 RUTH MOODY 2,800.00
03/05/2020 67612 STOUGHTON YOGA 90.00
03/05/2020 67623 YERAM YOON 310.00
03/12/2020 67642 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,381.25
03/12/2020 67658 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 31.84
03/12/2020 67670 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 50.00
03/13/2020 1316 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 23,531.67
03/13/2020 1317 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1318 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1319 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1320 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1321 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1322 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1323 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1324 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1325 VOID 0.00
03/13/2020 1326 VOID 0.00
03/26/2020 67722 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 1,192.00
03/26/2020 67756 R & S INSURANCE 50.00
03/27/2020 1327 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 24,344.59
03/27/2020 1328 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1329 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1330 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1331 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1332 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1333 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1334 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1335 VOID 0.00
03/27/2020 1336 VOID 0.00
04/02/2020 67805 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,722.00
04/09/2020 67814 WILLIAM BERRY 100.00
04/09/2020 67817 BRADLEY BRAZIL 9.00
04/09/2020 67823 DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 200.00
04/09/2020 67826 DEPT OF REVENUE 235.00
04/09/2020 67847 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 50.00
04/09/2020 67867 CERINA PARTRIDGE 134.00
04/09/2020 67879 CARA RINTAMAKI 4.26
04/09/2020 67889 AMANDA SINCLAIR 40.00
04/09/2020 67902 LINDSAY VILLAVICENCIO 24.00
04/10/2020 1337 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,487.73
04/10/2020 1338 VOID 0.00
04/10/2020 1339 VOID 0.00

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED

06/15/2020

06/15/2020
06/15/2020

06/15/2020

06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020
06/03/2020

06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020

06/04/2020
06/04/2020





06/16/2020 04:22 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Page 3/5
User: JAMIN Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

Reconciliation Record ID: 165

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
04/10/2020 1340 VOID 0.00
04/10/2020 1341 VOID 0.00
04/10/2020 1342 VOID 0.00
04/10/2020 1343 VOID 0.00
04/16/2020 67916 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,079.69
04/16/2020 67954 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100.00
04/24/2020 1344 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,648.46
04/24/2020 1345 VOID 0.00
04/24/2020 1346 VOID 0.00
04/24/2020 1347 VOID 0.00
04/24/2020 1348 VOID 0.00
04/24/2020 1349 VOID 0.00
04/30/2020 68037 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 2,384.00
04/30/2020 68081 NICK MCGLYNN 80.00
04/30/2020 68096 SUSAN STRANDLIE 163.00
05/07/2020 68108 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 3,756.60
05/08/2020 1350 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 8,164.03
05/08/2020 1351 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1352 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1353 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1354 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1355 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1356 VOID 0.00
05/08/2020 1357 VOID 0.00
05/14/2020 68129 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,578.25
05/14/2020 68135 DAVID BACHOLL 2,700.00
05/14/2020 68147 DEPT OF REVENUE 866.60
05/14/2020 68153 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00
05/14/2020 68158 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00
05/14/2020 68161 MESA GRAPHICS 1,752.50
05/14/2020 68166 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 506.73
05/14/2020 68181 DARLA THORPE 35.51
05/21/2020 68197 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 1,986.00
05/21/2020 68198 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,310.00
05/21/2020 68199 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4.75
05/21/2020 68204 TERRY KAHL 140.00
05/21/2020 68206 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 2,000.00
05/21/2020 68207 LEGALSHIELD 136.55
05/21/2020 68211 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 846.00
05/21/2020 68212 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 582.49
05/21/2020 68216 RECREATION ENGINEERING AND PLANNING 5,000.00
05/21/2020 68219 HALEY SOBCZAK 65.00
05/21/2020 68220 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 664.87
05/21/2020 68228 WINDSTREAM 437.03

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020

06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020

06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
06/04/2020
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Reconciliation Record ID:

AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/21/2020 68229 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 1,286.45
05/22/2020 1358 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 8,374.93
05/22/2020 1359 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1360 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1361 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1362 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1363 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1364 VOID 0.00
05/22/2020 1365 VOID 0.00
05/28/2020 68233 5 ALARM 90.00
05/28/2020 68234 AFLAC 291.20
05/28/2020 68235 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 1,425.00
05/28/2020 68236 ATLAS OUTFITTERS 4,760.00
05/28/2020 68237 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1,219.80
05/28/2020 68238 THERESA BERGESON-GALLUN 20.00
05/28/2020 68239 BOTACH INC 7,000.00
05/28/2020 68240 LAURA EVERSON 45.00
05/28/2020 68241 MARIA FEMRITE 98.00
05/28/2020 68242 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 683.37
05/28/2020 68243 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2,067.00
05/28/2020 68244 KELSIE HENKEL 45.00
05/28/2020 68245 INKWORKS INC 131.00
05/28/2020 68246 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 47.50
05/28/2020 68247 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 2,879.88
05/28/2020 68248 SARA KLUENDER 45.00
05/28/2020 68249 APRIL KNIGHT 45.00
05/28/2020 68250 EMILY KNUDTSON 5.00
05/28/2020 68251 KROGER 972.08
05/28/2020 68252 EMILY MOYER 80.00
05/28/2020 68253 OFFICE DEPOT 57.64
05/28/2020 68254 OREGON POLICE DEPARTMENT 460.00
05/28/2020 68255 LINDSAY OTT 45.00
05/28/2020 68256 J RAMSDEN 45.00
05/28/2020 68257 LYNN REINDERS 50.00
05/28/2020 68258 LAUREEN RUDD 70.00
05/28/2020 68259 CAITLIN RYAN 50.00
05/28/2020 68260 KRISTI SHEPARD 50.00
05/28/2020 68261 SPIELBAUER FIREWORKS CO INC 2,000.00
05/28/2020 68262 CHRIS SPILDE 65.00
05/28/2020 68263 SPOTZ LLC 1,548.00
05/28/2020 68264 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 89.68
05/28/2020 68265 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 5,924.40
05/28/2020 68266 LORI TEIGEN 35.00
05/28/2020 68267 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 628.50

VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED
VOIDED

06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
06/05/2020
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DB: Stoughton FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
Reconciliation Record ID: 165
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/28/2020 68268 U.S. CELLULAR 162.04
05/28/2020 68269 SARAH ULRICH 53.00
05/28/2020 68270 UPS STORE 100.80
05/28/2020 68271 ERIC VIETH 53.00
05/28/2020 68272 WINDSTREAM 173.89
05/28/2020 68273 MARIA WOPAT 70.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
05/29/2020 68230 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 999.53
05/29/2020 68231 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,354.75
05/29/2020 68232 US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 123.09

Total - 158 Outstanding Checks: 232,132.01

Adjusted Bank Balance 771,939.89

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY:

DATE:
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DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

C 100047046 05/01/2020 HOLLY EL RIO GRANDE

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00

906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
720.00

C 100047047 05/01/2020 HOLLY WENDIGO

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 40.00

C 100047048 05/01/2020 HOLLY LA CANTINA

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
620.00

C 100047049 05/01/2020 HOLLY KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS, ST ANNES

501 FOOD PANTRY 550.00

C 100047050 05/01/2020 HOLLY STOUGHTON LIONS CLUB

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100047051 05/01/2020 HOLLY STOUGHTON LIONS CLUB

501 FOOD PANTRY 300.00

C 100047052 05/01/2020 HOLLY ELVEKROG, NANCY & JOHN

501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00

C 100047056 05/01/2020 DEBBIE HAGMANN, KENNETH

9901 DONATION 100.00

C 100047057 05/01/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047058 05/01/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047053 05/02/2020 KARLA SEAMONSON, MARQUERITE

302 PARKING FINES 36644 20.00

C 100047054 05/04/2020 LISA OLLIS, CARRIE

301 BAILS/FINES 10.00

C 100047055 05/04/2020 LISA MANLEY, FANTA

302 PARKING FINES 96.00

C 100047059 05/04/2020 HOLLY SMOKES ON THE WATER

903 CIGARETTE 100.00

C 100047060 05/04/2020 DESIRE RICHARDS, JOSHUA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100047061 05/04/2020 DESIRE ITZEN, KYLE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100047062 05/04/2020 DESIRE LAKELAND BUILDERS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100047063 05/04/2020 BARBI ANDERSON, DAVID

301 BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN 50.00

C 100047064 05/04/2020 CANDEE DIAMOND JUBILEE

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
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DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
C 100047065 05/04/2020 CANDEE THRUMAN, PAUL
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047066 05/04/2020 CANDEE SIMPSON, CARISSA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047067 05/04/2020 VICKIE ZIETSMA, A & J
1201 ENC PER # 4 - STONEY RIDGE 25.00
C 100047068 05/04/2020 CANDEE GULSETH, SARAH
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047069 05/04/2020 VICKIE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
1201 PER # 25 - 2217 MARKENS GATE 50.00
C 100047070 05/04/2020 CANDEE HARIED, LYLE
906 MISC LICENSES 10.00
C 100047071 05/04/2020 VICKIE J & R UNDERGROUND LLC
1201 SO PER # 5 - 556 E MAIN ST 250.00
C 100047072 05/04/2020 CANDEE BADGER, BRUCE
906 MISC LICENSES 10.00
C 100047073 05/04/2020 CANDEE BARNETT, BARBARA
906 MISC LICENSES 10.00
C 100047074 05/04/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 SALES 4-30-20 645.00
C 100047075 05/04/2020 CANDEE TRUE, BRENDA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047076 05/04/2020 CANDEE MALLON TREE SERVICE
906 MISC LICENSES 20.00
C 100047077 05/04/2020 CANDEE CLARK, DAWN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047078 05/04/2020 CANDEE MARX, LAUREN
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047079 05/04/2020 CANDEE GANSER, LYDIA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047080 05/04/2020 CANDEE DEMROW, JENNIFER
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047081 05/04/2020 CANDEE MUELLER, DANA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047082 05/04/2020 CANDEE KNUTESON, TATE
906 MISC LICENSES 25.00
C 100047083 05/04/2020 CANDEE GJERMO, SAMANTHA
906 MISC LICENSES 15.00
C 100047085 05/04/2020 SUSAN TRAINOR, JASON
302 PARKING FINES 60.00
C 100047086 05/04/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047087 05/04/2020 SUSAN RUFFINS, ISAIAH
301 COURT PAYMENT PLAN 25.00
C 100047088 05/04/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
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Description Distribution
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES 50.00
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES (140.00)
601 TICKET SALES (60.00)
601 TICKET SALES (360.00)
601 TICKET SALES (675.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (245.00)
601 TICKET SALES (87.50)
601 TICKET SALES 30.00
601 TICKET SALES (260.00)
601 TICKET SALES (315.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (44.00)
601 TICKET SALES (20.00)
601 TICKET SALES (44.00)
9901 SALES TAX (132.84)
9901 SHIPPING,CONV FEE, CC (299.53)
9901 DONATIONS 358.84
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 338.80
(2,145.23)

¢} 100047089 05/05/2020 HOLLY MORTENSON, ROBERT & KAIA SMITHBACK
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100047090 05/05/2020 HOLLY HAWKINS, NICHOLAS & MARIT
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100047091 05/05/2020 HOLLY OTT, WENDELL & PATRICIA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100047092 05/05/2020 HOLLY FENDRICK, RICHARD & MARY LOU
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
¢} 100047093 05/05/2020 HOLLY FENDRICK, RICHARD & MARY LOU
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
¢} 100047094 05/05/2020 HOLLY WHEELER, JILL & MARGARET CLOSE
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00
c 100047095 05/05/2020 HOLLY CORDRAY, JAMES & JOAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 120.00
c 100047096 05/05/2020 HOLLY GOMEZ, ANNETTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
¢} 100047097 05/05/2020 HOLLY VIKE, WILLIAM & SHARON
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
c 100047098 05/05/2020 HOLLY GROSSMAN, A.L.
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
c 100047099 05/05/2020 HOLLY SHAKERS SALOON
901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
c 100047100 05/06/2020 DESIRE TDS METROCOM LLC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
¢} 100047101 05/06/2020 DESIRE AIR QUALITY SYSTEMS
404 HEATING PERMIT 50.00
¢} 100047102 05/06/2020 DESIRE ULTIMATE CONSTRUCTION
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100047104 05/06/2020 DESIRE MCKICHAN, DAVID

401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00

C 100047105 05/06/2020 HOLLY BIG SKY RESTAURANT

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 200.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
220.00

C 100047106 05/06/2020 DESIRE NO SHORTS ELECTRIC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

C 100047107 05/06/2020 DESIRE ANDREAS, JOSHUA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00

C 100047108 05/06/2020 HOLLY GEMINI GAMES, LLC

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00

C 100047109 05/06/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 1,640.00

C 100047110 05/07/2020 HOLLY AMMOVI VENTURES LLC

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-BEER 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-LIQ 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE-PUB 20.00

906 MISC LICENSES-JUKE 10.00

906 MISC LICENSES-AMUSEMENT 140.00

906 MISC LICENSES-POOL 35.00

906 MISC LICENSES-CABARET 100.00
905.00

C 100047111 05/07/2020 LISA EL RIO GRANDE

9908 INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP 18.84

C 100047112 05/07/2020 LISA DHWANI LODGING LLC

9903 ROOM TAX - 1ST QTR 2020 86.10

C 100047113 05/07/2020 LISA BHOOMI LODGING LLC

9903 ROOM TAX 1ST QTR 2020 2,807.22

C 100047114 05/07/2020 DESIRE SYNERGY RENEWABLE SYSTEMS LLC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
125.00

C 100047115 05/07/2020 DESIRE MICHAELS, CHARLENE

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100047116 05/07/2020 DESIRE ERDAHL, VICKIE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047117 05/07/2020 DESIRE METZLER ROOFING INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047118 05/07/2020 LYDIA BRANTMEYER, JASMINE TORRES/ELIJAH

DOG 15322 17.00

C 100047119 05/07/2020 LYDIA HUSTON, BREANNA

DOG 15323 17.00

C 100047120 05/07/2020 LYDIA SWICK, MICHAEL

DOG 15324 22.00
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¢ 100047121 05/07/2020 LYDIA KIM, JIMMY/KATHARINA

DOG 15325 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-6997 35.00
52.00

C 100047122 05/07/2020 LYDIA NICHOLS, SARAH

DOG 15326 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-6998 35.00
52.00

C 100047123 05/07/2020 LYDIA WYANT, DAVID

DOG 15327 22.00

C 100047124 05/07/2020 LYDIA PHILLIPS, KAREN

DOG 15328 17.00

C 100047125 05/07/2020 LYDIA ASKEW, JENNIFER

DOG 15329 21.00

DOG 15330 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-6999 35.00
73.00

C 100047126 05/07/2020 LYDIA WOODBURY, WADE

DOG 15331 17.00

¢ 100047127 05/07/2020 LYDIA PAYNE, KRYSTALYN

DOG 15332 17.00

¢ 100047128 05/08/2020 HOLLY TAILGATERS OF STOUGHTON

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 100.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 500.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
620.00

¢ 100047129 05/08/2020 CANDEE LYLE, DAVID & JANET

501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00

C 100047130 05/08/2020 CANDEE NELSON, JOAN

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

¢ 100047131 05/08/2020 CANDEE ROBBINS, ELIZABETH & WILLARD

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

¢ 100047132 05/08/2020 CANDEE BARTLING, PETER & LYNN

501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00

¢ 100047133 05/08/2020 CANDEE TRIELOFF, CHRISTIAN & ATSUKO

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100047134 05/08/2020 CINDY GAMOKE

502 SENIORS IN NEED 400.00

o] 100047135 05/08/2020 CINDY SIER

502 SENIORS IN NEED 240.00

C 100047136 05/08/2020 CINDY HOVER

806 LOAN CLOSET 50.00

o] 100047137 05/08/2020 CINDY MANSON

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 100.00

C 100047138 05/08/2020 CINDY BEALL

803 DONATIONS - SR CENTER 500.00
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C 100047139 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00
C 100047140 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY FOSSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047141 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY HEGGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 104.00
C 100047142 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY ORMOND
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100047143 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY KINNING
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 120.00
C 100047144 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY LAFLASH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 60.00
C 100047145 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY JUDD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 52.00
C 100047146 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BAILEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100047147 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 42.00
C 100047148 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY NELSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 42.00
C 100047149 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY JUDD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 56.00
C 100047150 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY CONWAY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 125.00
C 100047151 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 48.00
C 100047152 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100047153 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY JOHNSON
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00
C 100047154 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY ALSHOUSE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 96.00
C 100047155 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY STAROSTOVIC
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100047156 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 52.00
C 100047157 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00
C 100047158 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY HEGGESTAD
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 92.00
C 100047159 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY LUICK
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047160 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY FOSSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047161 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY KAROLUS





06/16/2020 04:25 PM

User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 05/01/2020 -

05/31/2020 Completed Receipts
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801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 72.00
C 100047162 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY RJ SMITH
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 25.00
C 100047163 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY POGGEMILLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100047164 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY RIPP
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047165 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY TOWNE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047166 05/08/2020 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 455.00
C 100047167 05/08/2020 CANDEE WIDERSKI, ALEC
906 MISC LICENSES 15.00
C 100047168 05/08/2020 CANDEE WHITEFOOT, SHELLY
906 MISC LICENSES 25.00
C 100047169 05/08/2020 CANDEE BRODRECHT, MERCEDES
906 MISC LICENSES 15.00
C 100047170 05/08/2020 CANDEE ABITZ, CATHERINE
906 MISC LICENSES 50.00
C 100047171 05/08/2020 CANDEE GALLAGHER, TAMARA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047172 05/08/2020 CANDEE JAGAT PETROLEUM
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047173 05/08/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 890.00
C 100047174 05/08/2020 CANDEE ALLEN, AMY & PAUL
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047175 05/08/2020 CANDEE KNUTSON, DIANE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047176 05/08/2020 CANDEE MULLEN, THOMAS & CHARLOTTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 400.00
C 100047177 05/08/2020 CANDEE ASLESON, RICHARD & JEAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047178 05/08/2020 CANDEE MYREN, DAVID & DEBORAH
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047179 05/08/2020 CANDEE ATTEWELL, RICHARD & FAY
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047180 05/08/2020 CANDEE LARSON, JAMES
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047181 05/08/2020 CANDEE OLSON, MARGARET & ROBERT
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100047182 05/08/2020 CANDEE FRITZ, DIANE & ROGER
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047183 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00





06/16/2020 04:25 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 8/26

User: JAMIN Post Date from 05/01/2020 - 05/31/2020 Completed Receipts

DB: Stoughton ) )

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

c 100047184 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP, INC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

c 100047185 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP, INC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

c 100047186 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP, INC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

c 100047187 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP, INC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00

c 100047188 05/08/2020 CANDEE KWIK TRIP, INC

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

c 100047189 05/08/2020 MASON ARNESON, JOHN & DARLENE

9901 MISC. DONATION 25.00

c 100047209 05/08/2020 DEBBIE HOMEOWNER

MR 0000003554 174.40

c 100047212 05/08/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON LIONS CLUB

9901 DONATION-PICKLEBALL 1,300.00

¢} 100047213 05/08/2020 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

MR 0000003576 47.45

¢} 100047214 05/08/2020 DEBBIE FORWARD DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

MR 0000003524 15.82

¢} 100047215 05/08/2020 DEBBIE ABRAMOVICH GARDEN SPOTS

9901 COMMUNITY GARDEN 70.00

c 100047216 05/08/2020 DEBBIE ACTIVE NETWORK

1003 INSTRUCTION FEES 20.00

1004 CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES (2.00)
18.00

c 100047217 05/08/2020 DEBBIE RICHARDSON, RANDI

9901 COMMUNITY GARDEN 35.00

c 100047218 05/08/2020 DEBBIE WALMART

MR 0000003541 17,197.39

c 100047190 05/09/2020 KARLA OLSEN, ERIC

301 BAILS/FINES BD583837-2 200.00

c 100047191 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 7,126.57

c 100047192 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 164.00

c 100047193 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

EMSTRIP TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENT 469.51

c 100047194 05/11/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 392.21

c 100047195 05/11/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,976.74

c 100047196 05/11/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,005.82

c 100047197 05/11/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
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3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 2,966.27

C 100047198 05/11/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 510.07

C 100047199 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 36,760.26

C 100047200 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 9,391.46

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 5,207.29

14,598.75

C 100047201 05/11/2020 DESIRE R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100047202 05/11/2020 DESIRE GGB NELSON LLC

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100047203 05/11/2020 DESIRE JANSSEN, MARLA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047204 05/11/2020 LISA GREEN, JUDY

302 PARKING FINES 95.00

C 100047205 05/11/2020 DESIRE TRUONG, TIEN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 720.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE 40.00
760.00

C 100047206 05/11/2020 LISA GUNDERSEN, GARRETT

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100047207 05/11/2020 DESIRE PUMPKIN PATCH PRESCHOOL

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 75.00

C 100047208 05/11/2020 DESIRE SODERBLOOM, MARCIE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100047210 05/11/2020 HOLLY WALGREENS

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 120.00

903 CIGARETTE 100.00
220.00

C 100047211 05/11/2020 LISA DANE COUNTY

9901 PERSONAL PROPERTY CHARGEBACK 241.60

C 100047219 05/11/2020 HOLLY STEVE & LORI KITTELSON

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100047220 05/11/2020 MASON BAJR BURGERS, LLC

9901 MISC. DONATION 500.00

C 100047221 05/11/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE

1202 PERMITS SOLD 950.00

C 100047222 05/11/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047223 05/11/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE INS

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
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C 100047224 05/11/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE CO
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047225 05/11/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
COURTTRI TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITS 177.00
C 100047226 05/12/2020 LISA CURKEET, NICOLE
301 BAILS/FINES 124.00
C 100047227 05/12/2020 LISA SCHOECHERT, BRITTANY
301 BAILS/FINES 75.00
C 100047228 05/12/2020 VICKIE MICHELLE RISTAU
1202 SASD 2020 ANNUAL PERMIT 100.00
C 100047229 05/12/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047230 05/12/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047231 05/12/2020 DEBBIE HOMESTEAD TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047233 05/12/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047234 05/12/2020 DEBBIE BAJR BURGERS LLC
9901 DONATION 500.00
C 100047235 05/12/2020 DEBBIE OLSON HOLZHUTER CRESS FUNERAL
MR 0000003600 935.00
C 100047236 05/12/2020 DEBBIE FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH
MR 0000003603 1,560.40
C 100047237 05/12/2020 VICKIE Y W SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 780.00
C 100047238 05/12/2020 DESIRE DUNKIRK ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100047239 05/12/2020 DESIRE KORISH, JENNIFER
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
C 100047240 05/12/2020 DESIRE GROVE CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 3,722.40
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 2,481.60
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 1,488.96
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 1,488.96
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 465.00

9,646.92

C 100047241 05/12/2020 DESIRE URSO BROS LLC
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 415.00
C 100047242 05/12/2020 DESIRE HAGEN, RICHARD
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100047243 05/12/2020 DESIRE ULTIMATE CONSTRUCTION
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100047244 05/12/2020 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100047245 05/12/2020 DESIRE BERIGAN, MICHAEL
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100047246 05/12/2020 DESIRE PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100047247 05/12/2020 DESIRE RIDGE TOP EXTERIORS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100047248 05/12/2020 DESIRE EXCLUSIVELY ROSES
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 4,200.00
C 100047249 05/12/2020 DESIRE EVERYTHING ELECTRIC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100047250 05/12/2020 DESIRE SHAFFER, JEFF
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
200.00
C 100047251 05/12/2020 DESIRE DAVIS STEEL BUILDINGS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 3,915.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 2,610.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 1,566.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 1,566.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 465.00
10,122.00
C 100047252 05/12/2020 DESIRE WENDORF CONSTRUCTION
401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
230.00
C 100047253 05/12/2020 SUSAN PUGH, VADIM
301 BB0582772 25.00
C 100047254 05/12/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 354.82
C 100047255 05/13/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 740.00
C 100047256 05/14/2020 LISA STATE OF WI
9901 1ST QTR TAXI GRANT PAYMENT 49,244.00
C 100047258 05/14/2020 BARBI HOLE, AMANDA
302 PARKING FINES 36470 95.00
302 PARKING FINES 35810 95.00
190.00
C 100047259 05/14/2020 LYDIA MEINHOLZ, M OR E
DOG 15333 17.00
C 100047260 05/14/2020 BARBI DANE COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS
304 MISC REVENUES 6.12
C 100047261 05/14/2020 DESIRE GROVE CONSTRUCTION LLC
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 1,500.00

c 100047262 05/14/2020 DESIRE OTT, ANDREW
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405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100047263 05/14/2020 DESIRE THE JEFF BRADLEY COMPANY

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
200.00

C 100047264 05/14/2020 DESIRE ENGELBERGER, MICHAEL

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100047265 05/14/2020 DESIRE ROBERTSON, LYNN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00
175.00

C 100047266 05/14/2020 DESIRE NORIN, ERIK

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
125.00

C 100047267 05/14/2020 DESIRE SUNSET RIDGE EXTERIORS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047269 05/14/2020 DESIRE JF AHERN CO

408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 266.58

C 100047270 05/14/2020 DESIRE BEST DEFENSE FIRE PROTECTION

408 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 790.00

C 100047271 05/14/2020 ALEX SEGERSON, TYLER

301 BAILS/FINES 861.00

C 100047272 05/15/2020 HOLLY PANCAKE CAFE STOUGHTON

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 200.00

901 LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE 20.00
220.00

C 100047273 05/15/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 9,564.62

C 100047274 05/15/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 441.15

C 100047275 05/15/2020 LISA JONES, ALIZA

301 BAILS/FINES 25.00

C 100047276 05/15/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047277 05/15/2020 LISA STOUGHTON UTILTIES

9901 MARCH STORMWATER 107,936.39

C 100047278 05/15/2020 HOLLY JODY RUNDEN

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047279 05/15/2020 DEBBIE MADISON, TOWN OF

9901 FEB SEATBELT GRANT 524.81

C 100047280 05/15/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT

704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 200.00
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C 100047317 05/15/2020 DEBBIE STOUGHTON UTILITIES
MR 0000003604 74,136.61
C 100047318 05/15/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047282 05/17/2020 CANDEE HAWKINSON, PATRICIA AND LYMAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047283 05/17/2020 CANDEE PARKEL, FRANK & KATHLEEN
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047284 05/17/2020 CANDEE KNOLLENBERG, RICHARD & NORMA
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100047285 05/17/2020 CANDEE WEST, MICHAEL & PAMELA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047286 05/17/2020 CANDEE PAULSON, WAYNE & NANCY
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100047287 05/17/2020 CANDEE FRIEDERS, KARISSA
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100047288 05/17/2020 CANDEE HALLINAN, JOHN & JOYCE TIKALSKY
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047289 05/17/2020 CANDEE EAST KOSHKONONG LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 143.07
C 100047290 05/17/2020 CANDEE ELVEKROG, NANCY & JOHN
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047291 05/17/2020 CANDEE HOPPER, DAVID & LINDA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047292 05/17/2020 CANDEE SUNDBY, SCOTT
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
C 100047293 05/17/2020 CANDEE WELK, JERRILYNN
501 FOOD PANTRY 35.00
C 100047294 05/17/2020 CANDEE GOOD SHEPHERD BY THE LAKE LUTHERAN C
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047295 05/17/2020 CANDEE CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCH
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,310.00
C 100047296 05/17/2020 CANDEE SHERRY, MICHAEL & BRENDA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047297 05/17/2020 CANDEE ELLICKSON, JACK & JUDITH
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100047298 05/17/2020 CANDEE BERG, DWAYNE & SUSAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100047299 05/17/2020 CANDEE KLITZKE, MR. & MRS. MARVIN
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100047300 05/17/2020 CANDEE WILDE, ROBERT & JOYCE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047301 05/17/2020 CANDEE MILLER, GORDON & NANCY
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100047302 05/17/2020 CANDEE ONIONEN, PHILLIP & PAULETTE
501 FOOD PANTRY 35.00
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C 100047303 05/17/2020 CANDEE BORLING, JAMES & MARSHA

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100047304 05/17/2020 CANDEE LARSEN, ERIC & SUZANNE VANGILDER

906 MISC LICENSES 25.00

C 100047305 05/17/2020 CANDEE DZIECIO;, RAYMOND

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047306 05/17/2020 CANDEE CORDIO, MARY

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047307 05/17/2020 CANDEE MAY, SARAH

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047308 05/17/2020 CANDEE JUVE, ANN

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047309 05/17/2020 CANDEE KRAUSS, ELIZABETH

902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00

C 100047310 05/17/2020 CANDEE TOEPFEL, STEVEN

906 MISC LICENSES 10.00

C 100047311 05/17/2020 CANDEE BINGHAM, TAMMY

906 MISC LICENSES 10.00

C 100047312 05/17/2020 CANDEE HEIMANN, PENNY

906 MISC LICENSES 10.00

C 100047313 05/17/2020 CANDEE HEIMANN, EDWARD

906 MISC LICENSES 10.00

C 100047314 05/17/2020 CANDEE FELIX, MARK

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100047315 05/17/2020 CANDEE PIETRUSZYNSKI, CYNTHIA & BRANDON

501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00

C 100047316 05/17/2020 CANDEE WINECKE, ANNE-MARIE

501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00

C 100047319 05/18/2020 DESIRE STACKHOUSE, KRISTINA

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047320 05/18/2020 DESIRE DIAZ ROOFING, LLC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047321 05/18/2020 DESIRE ROBERTSON, LYNN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047322 05/18/2020 DESIRE MASON, VICKIE

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047323 05/18/2020 DESIRE LAKELAND BUILDERS

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 30.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 214.10

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 214.10

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 214.10

401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00
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401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 642.30

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00

2,199.60

C 100047324 05/18/2020 DESIRE ACTUATE IMPROVEMENTS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00

C 100047325 05/19/2020 LISA CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

9901 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE PAYMENT 32,258.09

C 100047326 05/19/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS

3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,352.74

C 100047327 05/19/2020 VICKIE ALTER METAL RECYCLING

9901 METAL RECYCLING 30.00

C 100047328 05/19/2020 VICKIE ALTER METAL RECYCLING

9901 METAL RECYCLING 38.40

C 100047329 05/19/2020 VICKIE ALTER METAL RECYCLING

9901 SCRAP METAL 131.40

C 100047330 05/19/2020 VICKIE SOUTH CENTRAL CONTRACTING

1201 S O PER # 24 -400 S VAN BUREN 649.00

C 100047331 05/19/2020 VICKIE GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOME

1203 NICKESON, VIRGINIA 4-108-2-1 290.00

C 100047332 05/19/2020 LISA ULINE

9901 CREDIT ON ACCOUNT FOR RETURN 769.41

C 100047333 05/19/2020 LISA S & K SMITH LLC

9903 1ST QTR ROOM TAX 12.00

C 100047334 05/19/2020 LORI DOSKOCIL, BRODY

301 BAILS/FINES 124.00

C 100047335 05/19/2020 DEBBIE SKYLINE LIEN SEARCH

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047336 05/19/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00

C 100047337 05/19/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE

907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00

C 100047338 05/19/2020 DESIRE J&J INVESTMENTS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047339 05/19/2020 DESIRE J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 642.04
882.04

C 100047340 05/19/2020 DESIRE J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC

401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
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240.00
C 100047341 05/19/2020 DESIRE J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 537.93
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
777.93
C 100047342 05/19/2020 DEBBIE VEUM, BARB
MR 0000003617 2,551.82
C 100047343 05/19/2020 DESIRE J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 331.02
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
571.02
C 100047344 05/19/2020 DESIRE J.H. FINDORFF & SON INC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 328.95
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
568.95
C 100047345 05/19/2020 DESIRE HOME TEAM SERVICES LLC
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00
C 100047346 05/19/2020 DESIRE TIFFANY, TERRY
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
C 100047347 05/19/2020 DEBBIE JENKS, DAN
MR 0000003614 1,186.96
C 100047348 05/19/2020 DESIRE JENNINGS & WOLDT REMODELING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 1,500.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 1,000.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 600.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 335.00
3,435.00
C 100047349 05/19/2020 DEBBIE HELSTAD, RICK
MR 0000003613 1,186.96
C 100047350 05/19/2020 DESIRE SCAPES, JOHN
401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00
C 100047351 05/19/2020 DESIRE RHD PLUMBING
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
C 100047352 05/19/2020 DESIRE JOHNSON, JAMES
401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00
C 100047353 05/19/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (40.00)
601 TICKET SALES (120.00)
601 TICKET SALES (210.00)
601 TICKET SALES (270.00)
601 TICKET SALES (67.50)
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601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES (200.00)
601 TICKET SALES (105.00)
601 TICKET SALES (180.00)
601 TICKET SALES (54.00)
601 TICKET SALES (260.00)
601 TICKET SALES (585.00)
9901 SALES TAX (130.37)
9901 CONV FEE/SHIPPING/CC FE (258.31)
9901 MEMBERSHIP FEE 50.00
9901 DONATIONS 10.00
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT 176.50
601 TICKET SALES (135.00)
(2,518.68)
C 100047354 05/20/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 690.51
C 100047355 05/20/2020 LISA STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
9901 RENT 500.00
C 100047356 05/20/2020 LISA HERNANDEZ, JONATHAN
301 BAILS/FINES 149.20
C 100047357 05/20/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 PER SOLD 5/14-16/20 1,275.00
C 100047358 05/20/2020 DESIRE MATSON CUSTOM HOMES
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 212.10
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 212.10
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 212.10
401 BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION 130.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY 40.00
401 BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW 636.30
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL 40.00
405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
1206 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 600.00
2,207.60
C 100047359 05/21/2020 DESIRE WPA LLC
401 BUILDING PERMITS 85.00
402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 155.00
403 PLUMBING PERMIT 85.00
325.00
C 100047360 05/21/2020 DESIRE ED SCOTT BUILDERS
401 BUILDING PERMITS 50.00
404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 85.00
135.00
C 100047361 05/21/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047362 05/21/2020 CANDEE LINEHAN, DANIEL & JESSICA
906 MISC LICENSES 25.00
C 100047363 05/21/2020 CANDEE HUSTAN-HLARACEK, ANDREA
906 MISC LICENSES 25.00

C 100047364 05/21/2020 DEBBIE PORTAGE COUNTY TITLE





06/16/2020 04:25 PM RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON Page: 18/26
User: JAMIN Post Date from 05/01/2020 - 05/31/2020 Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount

Description Distribution
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047365 05/21/2020 CANDEE BOHN, TIMOTHY
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047366 05/21/2020 CANDEE BERG, TANYA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047367 05/21/2020 CANDEE RUNNING INC.
906 MISC LICENSES 90.00
C 100047368 05/21/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047369 05/21/2020 CANDEE JUSTICE, SORAYA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047370 05/21/2020 CANDEE GUILEL, RHEA
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047371 05/21/2020 CANDEE WALLACE, WESTON
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 50.00
C 100047372 05/21/2020 CANDEE DENT, ROBERT & LESLIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00
C 100047373 05/21/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 410.00
C 100047374 05/21/2020 CANDEE NISSLER, KARL AND DIANE
501 FOOD PANTRY 65.00
C 100047375 05/21/2020 CANDEE OREGON COMMUNITY BANK
501 FOOD PANTRY 5,000.00
C 100047376 05/21/2020 CANDEE BAJR BURGERS LLC
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047377 05/21/2020 CANDEE VERVOORT, VALERIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 20.00
C 100047378 05/21/2020 CANDEE SWANSON, KATHLEEN & LESLIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 75.00
C 100047379 05/21/2020 CANDEE HARDIN, JAMES
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047380 05/21/2020 CANDEE BEARDMORE, GREG & MARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047381 05/21/2020 CANDEE FARRELL, RACHEL
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100047382 05/21/2020 CANDEE LACY, NADINE
501 FOOD PANTRY 50.00
C 100047383 05/21/2020 CANDEE THE UPS STORE
501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00
C 100047384 05/21/2020 CANDEE HART, SUSAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 250.00
C 100047385 05/21/2020 CANDEE KETTLE, MARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 1,000.00
C 100047386 05/21/2020 CANDEE ROY, DARRELL & JUDY
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
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C 100047387 05/21/2020 CANDEE WOLFE, JENNIFER
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047388 05/21/2020 CANDEE REKOWSKI, JERRY & DIANA
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047389 05/21/2020 CANDEE SAVITT, MICHAEL & KNUTSON, SUE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047390 05/24/2020 LORI RICHARDS, NATHAN
302 PARKING FINES - #36863 20.00
302 PARKING FINES - #36861 20.00
40.00
C 100047391 05/24/2020 LORI MAURER, ALEXANDRIA
302 PARKING FINES 20.00
C 100047392 05/26/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 6,306.95
C 100047393 05/26/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 3,696.41
C 100047394 05/26/2020 DEBBIE DANE, COUNTY OF
799 DANE CTY SVC FEES 92,311.60
799 DANE CTY SVC FEES 92,311.60
799 DANE CTY SVC FEES 46,155.80
230,779.00
C 100047395 05/26/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE
1202 YARD WASTE FEES 1,445.00
C 100047396 05/26/2020 DEBBIE ANONYMOUS
9901 GARDEN 30.00
C 100047397 05/26/2020 DEBBIE DANE COUNTY TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047398 05/26/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047401 05/26/2020 DEBBIE CHICAGO TITLE INS
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 35.00
C 100047402 05/26/2020 LISA HOWELL, STACI
302 PARKING FINES 35744 20.00
C 100047404 05/26/2020 LISA SCALISSI, JON
302 PARKING FINES 35317 75.00
C 100047405 05/26/2020 DEBBIE PREFERRED TITLE
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 105.00
C 100047406 05/26/2020 LISA SCALISSI, JON
302 PARKING FINES 35189 75.00
C 100047407 05/26/2020 LISA CROSBY, DARYL
302 PARKING FINES 36653 30.00
C 100047408 05/26/2020 LISA AUERSWALD, LEIGH
301 BAILS/FINES C7807BZLX8 124.00
C 100047410 05/26/2020 DEBBIE FIRST AMERIAN TITLE INS CO
9901 PAYT-ASSESST FOR SIDEWALK/GUT 116.10
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C 100047399 05/27/2020 LISA US BANK
9901 CREDIT CARD REBATE 2,277.68
C 100047400 05/27/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 402.54
C 100047403 05/27/2020 LISA GARCIA-JONES, DONNIE
302 PARKING FINES 35426 20.00
C 100047409 05/27/2020 LISA STOUGHTON UTILITIES
9901 APRIL STORMWATER 53,666.08
C 100047411 05/27/2020 DESIRE STOUGHTON HOSPITAL
401 BUILDING PERMITS 40.00
C 100047412 05/27/2020 DESIRE WAUNAKEE REMODELING
401 BUILDING PERMITS 160.00
C 100047413 05/27/2020 BARBI JOUIRNEY MENTAL HEALTH
301 BAILS/FINES 25.00
C 100047414 05/27/2020 BARBI PUGH, LISA
301 BAILS/FINES BF1-6293=2 111.40
C 100047416 05/27/2020 CANDEE BARRON, TIMOTHY
906 MISC LICENSES 10.00
C 100047417 05/27/2020 CANDEE SANKBEIL, CHRISTOPHER
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047418 05/27/2020 CANDEE OLER, JAMES
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047419 05/27/2020 CANDEE VOGEL, MATTHEW
902 OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL 75.00
C 100047420 05/27/2020 CANDEE BARBER, DONN AND SHEILA
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047421 05/27/2020 CANDEE BUSS, JOAN
501 FOOD PANTRY 500.00
C 100047423 05/27/2020 CANDEE WILBERG, MARK AND RENEE
501 FOOD PANTRY 100.00
C 100047424 05/27/2020 CANDEE DICKSON, JULIE
501 FOOD PANTRY 300.00
C 100047425 05/27/2020 CANDEE SELSOR, THOMAS & CAROLYN
501 FOOD PANTRY 200.00
C 100047426 05/27/2020 CANDEE LIGGETT, JOSEPH & SARAH
501 FOOD PANTRY 25.00
C 100047427 05/27/2020 CANDEE GUNDLACH, SHARON & GARY
501 FOOD PANTRY 3,000.00
C 100047429 05/27/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 205.49
C 100047430 05/27/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 676.06
C 100047428 05/28/2020 DEBBIE FITZPATRICK SELECT
907 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST 70.00
C 100047431 05/28/2020 KARLA VITENSE, STACY
302 PARKING FINES 29225 95.00
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C 100047432 05/28/2020 DESIRE DAVE JONES, INC

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100047433 05/28/2020 VICKIE ELECTRONIC RECYCLING

1205 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE 345.00

C 100047434 05/28/2020 VICKIE YARD WASTE SITE

1202 YARD WASTE FEES 360.00

C 100047435 05/28/2020 LYDIA GRAFFIN, CORY

DOG 15334 21.00

C 100047436 05/28/2020 LYDIA SKAAR, KEESA

DOG 15335 17.00

DOG 15336 17.00
34.00

C 100047437 05/28/2020 LYDIA TESCH, RYAN/NATASHA

DOG 15337 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7000 35.00
52.00

C 100047438 05/28/2020 LYDIA HARDIN, CAITLIN

DOG 15338 17.00

9914 COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-7001 35.00
52.00

C 100047439 05/28/2020 LYDIA HORN, SUSAN THORNTON

DOG 15339 22.00

C 100047440 05/28/2020 LYDIA HORN, SUSAN THORNTON

DOG 15340 22.00

DOG 15341 22.00
44.00

C 100047441 05/29/2020 LISA MCFARLAND STATE BANK

MR 0000003618 2,186.63

C 100047442 05/29/2020 KARLA BREY CARL

303 DMV FEES ACG7138 132.00

C 100047443 05/29/2020 KARLA MCBORROUGH, SHEILA

301 BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN 25.00

C 100047444 05/29/2020 DESIRE HANSON, HANS

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047445 05/29/2020 DESIRE SKAAR, KEESA

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00
150.00

C 100047446 05/29/2020 DESIRE LEAFGUARD OF MADISON

401 BUILDING PERMITS 80.00

C 100047447 05/29/2020 DESIRE TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS INC

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00
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C 100047448 05/29/2020 DESIRE BYFIELD, ANN

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

C 100047449 05/29/2020 DESIRE PAUL DAVIS RESTORATION

401 BUILDING PERMITS 120.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 75.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

403 PLUMBING PERMIT 50.00

401 BUILDING PERMITS 480.00
900.00

C 100047450 05/29/2020 DESIRE SCOTT, RACHEL

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 150.00
200.00

C 100047451 05/29/2020 DESIRE BRADFORD, DORANN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING 75.00

C 100047452 05/29/2020 DESIRE BRADFORD, DORANN

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY 50.00

C 100047453 05/29/2020 DESIRE FARWELL POOLS & SPAS

402 ELECTRICAL PERMIT 50.00

405 MISC BUILDING PERMIT 150.00
200.00

C 100047454 05/29/2020 DESIRE SPETH, KYLE

404 HEATING PERMIT (HVAC) 50.00

C 100047455 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY KAROLUS

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 104.00

C 100047456 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00

C 100047457 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY BRIETZMAN

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00

C 100047458 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY FARRELL

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 200.00

C 100047459 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY LAFUSE

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 150.00

C 100047460 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY STAROSTOVIC

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 120.00

C 100047461 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY HOLM

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 100.00

C 100047462 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY BICKLEY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 20.00

C 100047463 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY JUDD

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 52.00

C 100047464 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY HOMDROM

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 251.94

C 100047465 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY BAILEY

801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 80.00
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C 100047466 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY KLATT
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 288.00
C 100047467 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY ALSHOUSE
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 120.00
C 100047468 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY FOSSEN
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 50.00
C 100047469 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY RIPP
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 35.00
C 100047470 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY POGGEMILLER
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 8.00
C 100047471 05/29/2020 KIMBERLY
801 MEAL SITE REVENUES 630.00
C 100047472 05/29/2020 ALEX PUTNEY, BRANDON
303 707WHU 122.00
C 100047477 05/29/2020 DEBBIE ARGO, JAKE
9901 GARDEN 35.00
C 100047478 05/29/2020 DEBBIE WARWICK, MICHAEL & ASHLEY
MR 0000003609 132.73
C 100047479 05/29/2020 LISA 3 RIVERS
3RIV 3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT 8,522.70
C 100047482 05/29/2020 DEBBIE OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT
601 TICKET SALES (50.00)
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES 70.00
601 TICKET SALES (270.00)
601 TICKET SALES (70.00)
601 TICKET SALES 160.00
601 TICKET SALES (54.00)
601 TICKET SALES (130.00)
601 TICKET SALES (45.00)
9901 SLAES TAX (17.60)
9901 CONF FEE/SHIPPING/CC FEE (34.45)
9901 MEMBERSHIP 50.00
9901 DONATIONS 15.64
9901 CUSTOMER CREDIT (109.41)
(414.82)
C 100047487 05/29/2020 DEBBIE LIBRARY DEPOSIT
704 217-DESIGNATED DONATION 10,100.00
C 100047474 05/30/2020 KARLA DORENZO, LATOYA
301 BAILS/FINES 36050 15.00
301 BAILS/FINES 36839 15.00
30.00
C 100047475 05/30/2020 KARLA TRIELOFF, JONATHAN
303 DMV FEES TITLE & 751MC 289.50
C 100047476 05/31/2020 KARLA TEUBERT, JAIDYN
301 BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN 50.00

Total of 427 Receipts 796,128.62
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**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 241.60
100-00000-13010 AFLAC 78.91
100-00000-13010 DELTA 177.90
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 1,560.40
100-00000-13010 HR 224.73
100-00000-13010 LGSHLD 28.90
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 679.51
100-00000-13010 PENALT 1.96
100-00000-13010 PW CHA 3,551.00
100-00000-13010 QUARTL 3,617.42
100-00000-13010 QUARTZ 47,930.76
100-00000-13010 RET HE 4,747.84
100-00000-13010 UFDBEN 1,046.43
100-00000-13010 UFDSAL 7,438.33
100-00000-13010 VISION 208.78
100-00000-13025 CEM-0/ 935.00
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 4,847.94
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 373.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 175.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 9,625.17
100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER 6,900.00
100-00000-43431-10100000 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 36,760.26
100-00000-43521-30600000 STATE GRANTS-POLICE 524.81
100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXI GRANT 49,244.00
100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE 3,200.00
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 2,325.00
100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE 200.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 795.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 15,430.94
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 8,202.80
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 3,851.16
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 4,906.16
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 1,056.58
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 5,050.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 836.00
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 1,120.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 6.12
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 543.50
100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES 345.00
100-00000-46310-31200000 PUBLIC WORKS CHARGES-MISC 199.80
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE 974.00
100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 9,235.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 290.00
100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION 100.00
100-00000-46752-32453500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 70.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 20.00
100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE 32,258.09
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 18.84
100-00000-48113-10100000 REBATE 2,277.68
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 500.00
100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER 600.00
100-00000-48543-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL 500.00
100-53300-50300-31200000 HWY STREET MAINT/CONST 256.47
100-53310-50340-31300000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SALT 256.47
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET (2.00)
203-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 9,391.46
204-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID 5,207.29
207-00000-13010 KPW 63.27

207-00000-13010 PENALT 740.55
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207-00000-13010 WALML 16,456.84
215-00000-43720-20400000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 46,155.80
215-00000-43720-50900000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 92,311.60
215-00000-43720-51000000 DANE COUNTY SERVICE FEES 92,311.60
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 10,300.00
223-00000-13010 911 405.20
223-00000-48550-22317002 DONATIONS-PICKLEBALL 1,300.00
224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 161,602.47
224-53300-50338-50600000 POND MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 256.47
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 640.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 50.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 24,073.07
241-00000-48500-70700000 DONATIONS-UNDESIGNATED 100.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 525.00
245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H. (280.81)
245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE 405.89
245-00000-46742-50219506 TICKET SALES (44.00)
245-00000-46742-50219511 TICKET SALES (50.00)
245-00000-46742-50219516 TICKET SALES (50.00)
245-00000-46742-50219525 TICKET SALES (70.00)
245-00000-46742-50220012 TICKET SALES (108.00)
245-00000-46742-50220014 TICKET SALES (1,642.50)
245-00000-46742-50220018 TICKET SALES (180.00)
245-00000-46742-50220019 TICKET SALES (140.00)
245-00000-46742-50220020 TICKET SALES (40.00)
245-00000-46742-50220021 TICKET SALES (150.00)
245-00000-46742-50220022 TICKET SALES (650.00)
245-00000-46742-50220023 TICKET SALES (87.50)
245-00000-46742-50220024 TICKET SALES (20.00)
245-00000-46742-50220025 TICKET SALES (1,080.00)
245-00000-46742-50220026 TICKET SALES (210.00)
245-00000-46742-50220027 TICKET SALES (180.00)
245-00000-46742-50220031 TICKET SALES (350.00)
245-00000-46742-50220032 TICKET SALES (44.00)
245-00000-46745-50210210 REVENUE-FEES (592.29)
245-00000-46920-50210210 MEMBERSHIPS 100.00
245-00000-48500-50210210 DONATIONS 384.48
247-00000-41210 ROOM TAXES 2,905.32
249-00000-13010 GARBAG 305.17
270-00000-26100 ADVANCE SA COLLECTIONS 116.10
411-00000-13010 RENT 8,926.64
411-00000-13010 RENTMC 2,186.63
603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC 469.51
603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS 48,065.10
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 796,128.62

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***

100 GENERAL FUND 276,342.26
203 TID #3 FUND 9,391.46
204 TID #4 FUND 5,207.29
207 TID #7 FUND 17,260.66
215 LIBRARY FUND 230,779.00
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 10,300.00
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 1,705.20
224 STORM SEWER FUND 161,858.94
231 SENIORS IN NEED 640.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 50.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 24,073.07
241 EMS TRUST FUND 100.00

242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 525.00
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245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (5,078.73)
247 TOURISM FUND 2,905.32
249 REFUSE FUND 305.17
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 116.10
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 11,113.27
603 EMS 48,534.61

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:

796,128.62
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100 GENERAL FUND 18,092,659.11 10,352,935.53 24,075,011.13 4,370,583.51
203 TID #3 FUND 292,735.75 379,969.50 433,978.99 238,726.26
204 TID #4 FUND 1,118,938.04 183,588.25 180,162.05 1,122,364.24
205 TID #5 FUND 83,725.53 38,018.96 103,470.99 18,273.50
206 TID #6 FUND 1,830,548.31 1,583,987.11 2,034,646.52 1,379,888.90
207 TID #7 FUND 426,598.63 438,261.85 354,566.69 510,293.79
208 TID #8 FUND 253,420.00 84,921.24 148,030.52 190,310.72
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 2,338.55 8,500.00 20,944.01 (10,105.406)
215 LIBRARY FUND 31,308.64 875,530.07 385,764.45 521,074.26
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 241,102.08 24,660.55 15,359.62 250,403.01
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 20,783.56 65.99 0.00 20,849.55
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 463,222 .44 4,755.38 9,955.17 458,022.65
224 STORM SEWER FUND 467,402.94 553,669.34 775,066.97 246,005.31
225 CEMETERY FUND 28,243.48 167.08 39.51 28,371.05
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 74,588.08 336.66 0.00 74,924.74
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 104,792.85 40,297.86 8,258.76 136,831.95
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 6,701.82 2,105.87 119.33 8,688.36
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 10,784.52 1,776.72 3,361.91 9,199.33
231 SENIORS IN NEED 58,700.24 11,262.17 4,200.77 65,761.64
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 53,433.07 3,692.72 2,504.41 54,621.38
234 FOOD PANTRY 179,245.41 80,547.47 25,253.69 234,539.19
235 LANDMARKS 0.00 7,507.29 2,054.33 5,452.96
236 TREE COMMISSION 4,465.86 26.21 0.00 4,492.07
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 3,251.38 632.20 216.00 3,667.58
241 EMS TRUST FUND 17,821.05 1,561.53 2,737.66 16,644.92
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 63,406.62 2,448.26 26,495.69 39,359.19
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 846,100.48 1,491,280.32 1,485,208.23 852,172.57
244 CDBG FUND 6,452.99 6,452.99 12,905.98 0.00
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 1,023.01 611,317.27 664,385.04 (52,044.706)
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 6,745.17 28.52 0.00 6,773.69
247 TOURISM FUND 24,131.74 20,682.72 18,558.14 26,256.32
248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND 5,569.02 10,336.48 2,000.00 13,905.50
249 REFUSE FUND 0.00 777,022.59 263,856.21 513,166.38
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 83,707.08 125,000.00 102,575.20 106,131.88
252 K9 FUND 17,731.24 1,102.94 2,762.20 16,071.98
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 0.00 5,971.50 21,227.80 (15,256.30)
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 0.00 17,922.31 9,946.59 7,975.72
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 318,353.96 217,340.52 64,791.51 470,902.97
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND 525,805.91 5,317,209.92 5,142,952.93 700,062.90
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 2,771,019.29 1,087,128.24 1,446,734.46 2,411,413.07
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 668,606.16 209,634.07 379,179.37 499,060.86

411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 567,791.32 66,075.44 22,489.24 611,377.52
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412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 499,774.70 287,375.30 229,990.44 557,159.56
413 TECHNOLOGY FUND 100,393.62 0.00 5,248.04 95,145.58
603 EMS 177,250.89 305,663.75 395,258.53 87,656.11

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS

30,550,674

.54

25,238,770.69

38,882,269.08

16,907,176.15





P : 1/2
06/16/2020 04:27 PM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 05/31/2020

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App

*** QUTSTANDING CHECKS ***

06/27/2019 65413 006816 LAURIE ROBERTSON 18.99 AP
09/12/2019 65968 006874 LAINEE CANNADY 50.00 AP
09/19/2019 66035 006675 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE 100.00 AP
09/26/2019 66118 006880 STOUGHTON YOUTH SOFTBALL 500.00 AP
11/14/2019 66530 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
12/12/2019 66774 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 6.26 AP
01/09/2020 67020 002338 LAURIE PORTER 59.00 AP
02/06/2020 67270 000662 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 42,972.80 AP
02/13/2020 67333 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 3,032.75 AP
02/20/2020 67390 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,951.25 AP
02/20/2020 67440 007032 BRYCE WINTERS 10.00 AP
03/05/2020 67557 007035 HELENE ANDROSKI 125.00 AP
03/05/2020 67567 002693 DANE COUNTY LIBRARY SERVICE 5.00 AP
03/05/2020 67612 005456 STOUGHTON YOGA 90.00 AP
03/12/2020 67642 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,381.25 AP
03/12/2020 67658 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 31.84 AP
03/12/2020 67670 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 50.00 AP
03/13/2020 1316 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 23,531.67 AP
03/26/2020 67722 002144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 1,192.00 AP
03/26/2020 67756 000732 R & S INSURANCE 50.00 AP
03/27/2020 1327 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 24,344.59 AP
04/02/2020 67805 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 1,722.00 AP
04/09/2020 67814 007055 WILLIAM BERRY 100.00 AP
04/09/2020 67817 007104 BRADLEY BRAZIL 9.00 AP
04/09/2020 67823 007105 DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES 200.00 AP
04/09/2020 67826 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 235.00 AP
04/09/2020 67847 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 50.00 AP
04/09/2020 67867 006424 CERINA PARTRIDGE 134.00 AP
04/09/2020 67879 007107 CARA RINTAMAKI 4.26 AP
04/09/2020 67889 007091 AMANDA SINCLAIR 40.00 AP
04/09/2020 67902 007076 LINDSAY VILLAVICENCIO 24.00 AP
04/10/2020 1337 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 17,487.73 AP
04/16/2020 67916 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,079.69 AP
04/16/2020 67954 000549 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 100.00 AP
04/24/2020 1344 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 9,648.46 AP
04/30/2020 68037 002144 AYRES ASSOCIATES INC 2,384.00 AP
04/30/2020 68081 007129 NICK MCGLYNN 80.00 AP
04/30/2020 68096 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 163.00 AP
05/07/2020 68108 006588 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES 3,756.60 AP
05/08/2020 1350 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 8,164.03 AP
05/14/2020 68129 002541 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,578.25 AP
05/14/2020 68135 003940 DAVID BACHOLL 2,700.00 AP
05/14/2020 68147 004792 DEPT OF REVENUE 866.60 AP
05/14/2020 68153 002845 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC 2,375.00 AP
05/14/2020 68158 006509 KWIK TRIP - KETTLE PARK 25.00 AP
05/14/2020 68161 005883 MESA GRAPHICS 1,752.50 AP
05/14/2020 68166 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 506.73 AP
05/14/2020 68181 007144 DARLA THORPE 35.51 AP
05/21/2020 68197 004763 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT 1,986.00 AP
05/21/2020 68198 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 1,310.00 AP
05/21/2020 68199 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 4.75 AP
05/21/2020 68204 000504 TERRY KAHL 140.00 AP
05/21/2020 68206 006249 LEAGUE OF WISC MUNICIPALITIES 2,000.00 AP
05/21/2020 68207 005235 LEGALSHIELD 136.55 AP
05/21/2020 68211 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 846.00 AP
05/21/2020 68212 006295 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC 582.49 AP
05/21/2020 68216 006308 RECREATION ENGINEERING AND PLANNING 5,000.00 AP
05/21/2020 68219 007150 HALEY SOBCZAK 65.00 AP
05/21/2020 68220 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 664.87 AP
05/21/2020 68228 006716 WINDSTREAM 437.03 AP
05/21/2020 68229 002612 WISC DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION 1,286.45 AP
05/22/2020 1358 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 8,374.93 AP
05/28/2020 68233 000100 5 ALARM 90.00 AP
05/28/2020 68234 004121 AFLAC 291.20 AP
05/28/2020 68235 000141 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO. 1,425.00 AP
05/28/2020 68236 001450 ATLAS OUTFITTERS 4,760.00 AP
05/28/2020 68237 003144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 1,219.80 AP
05/28/2020 68238 007157 THERESA BERGESON-GALLUN 20.00 AP
05/28/2020 68239 007156 BOTACH INC 7,000.00 AP
05/28/2020 68240 007164 LAURA EVERSON 45.00 AP

05/28/2020 68241 007165 MARIA FEMRITE 98.00 AP
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06/16/2020 04:27 PM CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY age /

User: JAMIN Bank 3 - US BANK
DB: Stoughton
Statement Date: 05/31/2020

Check Date Check Num Vendor Code Vendor Name Amount App
05/28/2020 68242 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 683.37 AP
05/28/2020 68243 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 2,067.00 AP
05/28/2020 68244 007162 KELSIE HENKEL 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68245 000472 INKWORKS INC 131.00 AP
05/28/2020 68246 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 47.50 AP
05/28/2020 68247 000488 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC 2,879.88 AP
05/28/2020 68248 007077 SARA KLUENDER 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68249 007099 APRIL KNIGHT 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68250 007074 EMILY KNUDTSON 5.00 AP
05/28/2020 68251 005720 KROGER 972.08 AP
05/28/2020 68252 007094 EMILY MOYER 80.00 AP
05/28/2020 68253 000668 OFFICE DEPOT 57.64 AP
05/28/2020 68254 006391 OREGON POLICE DEPARTMENT 460.00 AP
05/28/2020 68255 007068 LINDSAY OTT 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68256 007166 J RAMSDEN 45.00 AP
05/28/2020 68257 007081 LYNN REINDERS 50.00 AP
05/28/2020 68258 007155 LAUREEN RUDD 70.00 AP
05/28/2020 68259 007161 CAITLIN RYAN 50.00 AP
05/28/2020 68260 007163 KRISTI SHEPARD 50.00 AP
05/28/2020 68261 006731 SPIELBAUER FIREWORKS CO INC 2,000.00 AP
05/28/2020 68262 007158 CHRIS SPILDE 65.00 AP
05/28/2020 68263 007154 SPOTZ LLC 1,548.00 AP
05/28/2020 68264 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 89.68 AP
05/28/2020 68265 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 5,924.40 AP
05/28/2020 68266 007065 LORI TEIGEN 35.00 AP
05/28/2020 68267 003346 TKK ELECTRONICS LLC 628.50 AP
05/28/2020 68268 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 162.04 AP
05/28/2020 68269 007072 SARAH ULRICH 53.00 AP
05/28/2020 68270 000942 UPS STORE 100.80 AP
05/28/2020 68271 005954 ERIC VIETH 53.00 AP
05/28/2020 68272 006716 WINDSTREAM 173.89 AP
05/28/2020 68273 007067 MARIA WOPAT 70.00 AP
05/29/2020 68230 1020 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS 999.53 PR
05/29/2020 68231 626 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA 2,354.75 PR
05/29/2020 68232 6962 US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 123.09 PR

Totals: 106 219,740.98
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/01/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6385'
GL Trx #: 122633
TO CORRECT INV #3604 100-51550-50340-40900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 74.91
TO CORRECT INV #3604 100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 74.91
74.91 74.91
05/07/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6407'
GL Trx #: 122791
COURT PAYING POLICE RESTITUTION 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 62.82
COURT PAYING POLICE RESTITUTION 100-52100-50215-30600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 62.82
62.82 62.82
05/07/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6406'
GL Trx #: 122792
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCT - COVID 100-00000-43692 FEMA ASSISTANCE 16,438.37
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCT - COVID 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,438.37
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCT - COVID 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 16,438.37
REALLOCATE TO CORRECT ACCT - COVID 603-00000-43529 FEDERAIL ASSISTANCE FUND: 16,438.37
32,876.74 32,876.74
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6408"
GL Trx #: 122793
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-56300-50335-41900000 VEHICLE FUEL 794.90
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PLANNING E(100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 794.90
794.90 794.90
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '64009'
GL Trx #: 122794
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIP 100-53300-50340-31300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 77.37
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON SNOW EQUIP 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 77.37
77.37 77.37
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6410"'
GL Trx #: 122795
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-55200-50340-31500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 81.95
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON PARK EQUIPI100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 81.95
81.95 81.95
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6411"'
GL Trx #: 122796
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORI 131.65
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 131.65
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 131.65
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON STORMWATER 100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 131.65
263.30 263.30
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6412'
GL Trx #: 122797
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU:100-52100-50330-31100000 VEHICLE EXPENSE 527.07
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ON POLICE EQU.:100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 527.07
527.07 527.07
05/11/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6413"'
GL Trx #: 122798
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ST INFRASTRUC'100-53300-50340-31200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 8,522.56
MECHANICAL WORK DONE ST INFRASTRUC'100-53300-50340-42200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 8,522.56
8,522.56 8,522.56
05/15/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6416"'
GL Trx #: 123126
STORMWATER REVENUE -MARCH 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 57,140.92
STORMWATER REVENUE -MARCH 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 57,140.92
STORMWATER REVENUE -MARCH 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,682.75
STORMWATER REVENUE -MARCH 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,307.03
STORMWATER REVENUE -MARCH 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 2,989.78
60,130.70 60,130.70
05/18/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6417"
GL Trx #: 123202
STORMWATER REVENUE - FEBRUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 57,119.54
STORMWATER REVENUE - FEBRUARY 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 57,119.54
STORMWATER REVENUE - FEBRUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,108.93
STORMWATER REVENUE - FEBRUARY 224-53300-50217-50600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,225.36
STORMWATER REVENUE - FEBRUARY 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,334.29
60,453.83 60,453.83
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FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/18/2020 Ref Numl: '6418'"
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS-M:603-52300-50316-30100000 RENT EXPENSE 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS-M:;411-00000-48200 RENT INCOME - UTILITY BRI 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS-M:603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,367.63
TO RECORD RENT PAYMENTS FROM EMS-M;411-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,367.63
4,735.26 4,735.26
05/18/2020 Ref Numl: '6419'
2018 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-18402000 2018 PREVENTATIVE MAINTI 29,709.00
2019 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-19402000 2019 PREVENTATIVE MAINTI 47,943.38
2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-20402000 2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTI 77,652.38
77,652.38 77,652.38
05/19/2020 Ref Numl: '6420'
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 100047289 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 143.07
TO CORRECT RECEIPT 100047289 234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 143.07
143.07 143.07
05/27/2020 Ref Numl: '6421"'
STORMWATER REVENUE - APRIL 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 57,170.99
STORMWATER REVENUE - APRIL 224-00000-46300 STORMWATER USER FEES 57,170.99
STORMWATER REVENUE - APRIL 224-53300-50217-50600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 2,093.95
STORMWATER REVENUE - APRIL 224-53300-50217-50600000 QUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 1,410.96
STORMWATER REVENUE - APRIL 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 3,504.91
60,675.90 60,675.90
05/28/2020 Ref Numl: '6423"
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 305.25
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF DOG LICENSI100-00000-44210-31600000 DOG 305.25
305.25 305.25
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6429'
RECORD EBC FEE 100-51510-50200 MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 250.50
RECORD EBC FEE 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 250.50
250.50 250.50
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FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6430'
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 419.32
TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 419.32
419.32 419.32
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6431"'
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK Fl 98.08
TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 98.08
98.08 98.08
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6433"'
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 5,078.73
RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5,078.73
5,078.73 5,078.73
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6434'
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 0.92
TO RECORD INTEREST - O.H. 245-00000-48110-50200000 INTEREST 0.92
0.92 0.92
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6435"
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -O.H. 245-55190-50216-50200000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 309.98
TO RECORD MERCHANT FEES -0O.H. 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 309.98
309.98 309.98
05/31/2020 Ref Numl: '6436"'
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 5,784.11
TO RECORD CITY SHARE OF COURT REVEI100-00000-45100-31100000 COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 5,784.11
5,784.11 5,784.11
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6439'
GL Trx #: 123668
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40700000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 39.12
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-55300-50315-32400000 ADS & PUBLICATIONS 21.96
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 412.38
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.89
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 37.89
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 178.28
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 63.68
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PL; 12.74
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 245-55190-50346-50200000 OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC 1.62
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.62
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.62
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.62
COPIER USAGE FOR APRIL & MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 803.94
807.18 807.18
05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6438"
GL Trx #: 123669
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51200-50340-31700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 53.00
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40700000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 11.00
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES 22.20
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-53300-50310-31200000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2.50
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-54600-50340-30300000 OPERATING EXPENSES 31.83
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-54600-50340-30400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 31.84
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-54600-50340-30500000 OPERATING EXPENSES 31.84
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 31.84
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50211-40800000 POSTAGE 168.05
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-41500000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.25
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-41600000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 10.25
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 27.86
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-32200000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 9.95
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-56300-50340-41900000 OPERATING EXPENSES - PIL; 1.99
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 75.50
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 234-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.50
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 75.50
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 75.50
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 444 .40
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 603-52300-50310-30100000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.15
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.15
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1.15
TO RECORD POSTAGE - MAY 2020 100-51510-50310-40800000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1.15
597.70 597.70
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05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6440'
GL Trx #: 123671
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-11301 WISC LTD 2,690.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 2,690.50
2,690.50 2,690.50
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User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount

05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6442'

GL Trx #: 123973
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 4,368.58
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 4,368.58
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 73.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI203-00000-48110 INTEREST 73.36
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 414.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI204-00000-48110 INTEREST 414.40
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI207-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.31
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 83.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI217-00000-48110 INTEREST 83.85
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3.55
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI221-00000-48110 INTEREST 3.55
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 112.77
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI223-00000-48110 INTEREST 112.77
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 77.41
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI224-00000-48110 INTEREST 77.41
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 12.08
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48109 INTEREST 1.95
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI225-00000-48110 INTEREST - BAILEY SISTE] 10.13
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 31.82
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI227-00000-48110 INTEREST 31.82
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 11.41
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI228-00000-48110 INTEREST 11.41
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 9.58
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI231-00000-48110 INTEREST 9.58
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 578.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI232-00000-48110 INTEREST 578.71
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 20.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI234-00000-48110 INTEREST 20.45
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI235-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 0.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI235-00000-48110 INTEREST 0.65
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 8.84
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI242-00000-48110 INTEREST 8.84
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 294.16
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI243-00000-48110 INTEREST 294.16
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 2.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI246-00000-48110 INTEREST 2.50
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 23.64
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI270-00000-48110 INTEREST 23.64
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 26.27
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI411-00000-48110 INTEREST 26.27
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 56.14
TO RECORD MONTHLY WISC INTEREST EAI412-00000-48110 INTEREST 56.14

6,210.48 6,210.48





06/16/2020 04:32 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 8/10
User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6444'
GL Trx #: 124713
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢ 14.83
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 14.83
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-11305 LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT P¢ 35.71
TO RECORD LGIP INTEREST 400-00000-48110 INTEREST 35.71
50.54 50.54
05/31/2020 JE Ref Numl: '6445"
GL Trx #: 124714
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:215-55110-50300-53800000 MISC EXPENSES 5.00
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.217-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 194.70
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L:217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 194.70
TO RECORD CREDIT CARD PAYMENT TO L.215-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 5.00
199.70 199.70
329,875.75 329,875.75
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 16,157.71
WISC LTD 100-00000-11301 2,690.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 100-00000-11302 4,368.58
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 100-00000-11305 14.83
DOG LICENSE 100-00000-22110 305.25
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 5,846.93
FEMA ASSISTANCE 100-00000-43692 16,438.37
DOG 100-00000-44210-31600000 305.25
COURT PENALTIES/COSTS 100-00000-45100-31100000 5,784.11
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 7,073.91
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 419.32
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51200-50340-31700000 53.00
MISC OUTSIDE SERVICES 100-51510-50200 250.50
POSTAGE 100-51510-50211-40800000 168.05
OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES 100-51510-50216-41600000 98.08
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40700000 50.12
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-40800000 914.23
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41500000 48.14
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-41600000 48.14
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51550-50340-40900000 74.91
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-52100-50215-30600000 62.82
VEHICLE EXPENSE 100-52100-50330-31100000 527.07
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-30800000 22.20
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-53300-50310-31200000 2.50
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31200000 8,597.47
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-31300000 77.37
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-53300-50340-42200000 10,135.50
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30300000 31.83





06/16/2020 04:32 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 9/10

User: JAMIN FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

DB: Stoughton

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30400000 31.84
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-30500000 31.84
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 31.84
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55200-50340-31500000 81.95
ADS & PUBLICATIONS 100-55300-50315-32400000 21.96
VEHICLE FUEL 100-56300-50335-41900000 794.90
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-20600000 206.14
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-32200000 73.63
OPERATING EXPENSES - PLANNING DEPAI100-56300-50340-41900000 14.73
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 73.36
INTEREST 203-00000-48110 73.36
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 204-00000-11302 414.40
INTEREST 204-00000-48110 414.40
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 207-00000-11302 0.31
INTEREST 207-00000-48110 0.31
US BANK - CC 215-00000-11102 5.00
MISC EXPENSES 215-55110-50300-53800000 5.00
US BANK - CC 217-00000-11102 194.70
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 217-00000-11302 83.85
INTEREST 217-00000-48110 83.85
DONATIONS - DESIGNATED 217-00000-48500 194.70
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 221-00000-11302 3.55
INTEREST 221-00000-48110 3.55
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 223-00000-11302 112.77
INTEREST 223-00000-48110 112.77
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 131.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 224-00000-11302 77.41
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 224-00000-13010 161,602.47
STORMWATER USER FEES 224-00000-46300 171,431.45
INTEREST 224-00000-48110 77.41
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-3 224-53300-50217-50600000 9,828.98
EQUIP MAINTENANCE- STORMWATER 224-53300-50336-50600000 131.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 225-00000-11302 12.08
INTEREST 225-00000-48109 1.95
INTEREST - BAILEY SISTER ACCOUNT 225-00000-48110 10.13
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 227-00000-11302 31.82
INTEREST 227-00000-48110 31.82
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 228-00000-11302 11.41
INTEREST 228-00000-48110 11.41
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 9.58
INTEREST 231-00000-48110 9.58
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 232-00000-11302 578.71
INTEREST 232-00000-48110 578.71
PRIMARY CHECKING 234-00000-11100 218.57
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 234-00000-11302 20.45
INTEREST 234-00000-48110 20.45
DONATIONS 234-00000-48550 143.07
FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 234-55100-50724 75.50





06/16/2020 04:32 PM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton

JOURNALS REPORT Page: 10/10
FOR POST DATES FROM 05/01/2020 TO 05/31/2020

Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 235-00000-11302 0.65
INTEREST 235-00000-48110 0.65
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 242-00000-11302 8.84
INTEREST 242-00000-48110 8.84
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 243-00000-11302 294.16
INTEREST 243-00000-48110 294.16
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 5,077.11
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 5,387.79
INTEREST 245-00000-48110-50200000 0.92
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 245-55190-50216-50200000 309.98
OPERATING EXPENSES-MISC EVENT EXPEI245-55190-50346-50200000 1.62
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 246-00000-11302 2.50
INTEREST 246-00000-48110 2.50
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 270-00000-11302 23.64
INTEREST 270-00000-48110 23.64
LOCAL GOVT INVESTMENT POOL 400-00000-11305 35.71
INTEREST 400-00000-48110 35.71
2018 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-18402000 29,709.00
2019 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-19402000 47,943.38
2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE 400-57330-50820-20402000 77,652.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 411-00000-11100 2,367.63
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 411-00000-11302 26.27
INTEREST 411-00000-48110 26.27
RENT INCOME - UTILITY BUILDING 411-00000-48200 2,367.63
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 412-00000-11302 56.14
INTEREST 412-00000-48110 56.14
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 14,069.59
FEDERAL ASSISTANCE FUNDING 603-00000-43529 16,438.37
OFFICE SUPPLIES 603-52300-50310-30100000 1.15
RENT EXPENSE 603-52300-50316-30100000 2,367.63

GRAND TOTAL: 316,633.83 316,633.83






FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES
May 26, 2020 @ 6:00 PM
GoToMeeting

Present:
Greg Jenson, Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, Brett Schumacher, and Mayor Tim Swadley

Absent and Excused:
None

Also Present:
Finance Director Friedl, Clerk Licht, Fire Chief Ripp,

Call to Order:
Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m.

Communications:
None

Reports: the following reports were entered into the record.

e Contingency Report

e May 2020 Financial Report

e Emergency Building Maintenance Expenditures
e Construction Change Orders

NEW BUSINESS

Approval of the May 26, 2020 Finance Committee Minutes
Motion by Jenson, second by Doom to approve the May 26, 2020. Minutes. Motion carried 5-0.

Results of the June 4, 2020 sale of General Obligation Promissory Notes, Series 2020A
Finance Director Fried| stated that the true interest costs came in at 1.1% and we were able to reduce
the borrowing by 25,000.

Resolution authorizing and directing the proper city officials to amend the 2020-2024 City of
Stoughton Capital Improvements Plan (CIP) Budget for the Fire Department

Motion by Reeves, second by Doom to recommend that council approve the 2020-20224 CIP for the Fire
Department. Motion carried 5-0.

Discussion and possible action regarding treatment of existing and future special assessments

Finance Director Friedl presented the proposed changes in the payment plans for special assessments. It
would include a cash flow loss of around 120,000 with a zero % interest rate. The committee took no
action on this item. It will be back before the committee.





Discussion and possible action regarding options available for funding the Revolving Loan Fund with
TIF No. 4 tax increment
The committee took no action on this item. It will be back before the committee.

Adjournment
Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to adjourn at 7:00 p.m. Motion carried 5-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Holly Licht
City Clerk






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: June 16, 2020

To: Holly Licht
Stoughton City Clerk

Jamin T. Friedl
Stoughton Director of Finance & Comptroller

From: Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director
Subject: Items for the June 23, 2020 Stoughton Finance Committee Meeting Packet

The items from the June 15, 2020 meeting of the Stoughton Utilities Committee are enclosed. Please
include these items in the agenda and packet for the June 23, 2020 meeting of the Stoughton Finance
Committee.

Business:
1. Reallocation of 2020 Water Capital Improvement Project Funding
Encl.

cc: David R. Erdman
Chairman — Stoughton Utilities Committee

Alderperson Brett Schumacher
Chairman — Stoughton Finance Committee

Jill M. Weiss, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director





City of Stoughton, 207 S Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION FROM THE UTILTIES COMMITTEE TO THE
STOUGHTON COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to approve the reallocation of 2020 Water Utility
capital improvement project funding.

Committee Action:  Utilities Committee recommended Common Council approval 7-0
Finance Committee recommended Common Council approval -

Fiscal Impact: $0.00

File Number: R-xxx-2020 Date Introduced:  June 23, 2020

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:

WHEREAS, at its October 14, 2019 meeting, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Stoughton
Utilities five-year (2020-2024) Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and

WHEREAS, at the time of CIP approval, Stoughton Utilities had not planned on replacing any water
service lines on West Main Street as part of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation road construction,
and

WHEREAS, the approved 2020 CIP included $75,000 for the replacement of public lead service lines,
where an estimated $1,500 of the approved amount for the replacement of public lead service lines has
been allocated to other lead service line projects to occur in 2020, and

WHEREAS, additional approved funds of $25,000 resulting from the water system work on the Prospect
Street Project being bid under-budget, $11,000 resulting from a cancelled hydrant relocation on Roby
Road, and $21,000 for valve adjustments that will be completed internally rather than subcontracted out
are available to be reallocated, and

WHEREAS, the unit costs provided by Parisi Construction we estimate that the total cost for the proposed
replacement of 19 lead service lines along West Main Street to be approximately $130,000, and

WHEREAS, the combined approved 2020 CIP funds are sufficient to fund the proposed replacement of
lead service lines along West Main Street, and staff recommends that the approved line items be
reallocated, and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Utilities Committee met on June 15, 2020 to consider and approve the
proposed reallocation of approved 2020 CIP funds and direct staff to proceed with the replacement of lead
service lines along West Main Street, and recommend approval to the Stoughton Finance Committee and
Stoughton Common Council, and

WHEREAS, the Stoughton Finance Committee met on June 23, 2020 to consider and approve the
proposed reallocation of approved 2020 CIP funds and direct staff to proceed with the replacement of lead
service lines along West Main Street, and recommend approval to the Stoughton Common Council, now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the proper city official(s) be
hereby authorized and directed to approve the proposed reallocation of approved 2020 CIP funds.





Council Action: D Adopted D Failed Vote:

Mayoral Action: D Accept D Veto

Mayor Timothy Swadley Date

Council Action: D Override Vote:






Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: June 9, 2020
To: Stoughton Utilities Committee
From: Jill M. Weiss, P.E.

Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Reallocation of 2020 Water Capital Improvement Project Funding

At its October 14, 2019 meeting, the Stoughton Utilities Committee approved the Stoughton
Utilities five-year (2020-2024) Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). At the time, Stoughton Utilities
had not planned on replacing any water service lines on West Main Street as part of the Wisconsin
Department of Transportation road construction, instead planning to complete those replacements
in coordination with a future water main reconstruction project.

The approved 2020 CIP included $75,000 for the replacement of public lead service lines. An
estimated $1,500 of this was allocated to other lead service line projects to occur in 2020.

In reviewing the unit costs provided by Parisi Construction we estimate that the total cost for the
proposed replacement of 19 lead service lines along West Main Street to be approximately
$130,000, leaving a lead service line replacement budget deficit of approximately $56,500 to
complete these replacements.

Additional funds of $25,000 resulting from the water system work on the Prospect Street Project
being bid under-budget, $11,000 resulting from a cancelled hydrant relocation on Roby Road, and
$21,000 for valve adjustments that will be completed internally rather than subcontracted out are
available to be reallocated towards this project. Combined, the approved 2020 CIP funds are
sufficient to fund the proposed replacement of lead service lines along West Main Street, and staff
recommends that the approved line items be reallocated

It is requested that the Stoughton Utilities Committee review and approve the reallocation of
approved 2020 CIP funds, and recommend approval to the Stoughton Common Council.





Stoughton Utilities — Water Division
Capital Operations Program — 2020-2024

June 05, 2020

Projects: Funding: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total:
*2019-2024 Main Replacement Engineering Revenue Bonds $61,000.00 $161,000.00 $264,000.00 $197,000.00 $181,000.00 $864,000.00
*Water Valve Adjustments for Street Projects Utility Reserve $27,600.00 $34,600.00 $1,200.00 $12,500.00 $12,700.00 $88,600.00
2020 Hydrant replace - Roby Revenue Bonds $20,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $20,000.00
2020 Main replace- Grant: Prospect to Taft Revenue Bonds $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
2020 Main replace- Prospect: Page to McKinley (O) Revenue Bonds $323,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $323,000.00
2021 Main replace- Academy: Moline to South Revenue Bonds $ - $77,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $77,000.00
2021 Main replace- Harrison: Harding to Clyde (M) Revenue Bonds $ - $229,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $229,000.00
2021 Main replace- Johnson: Harding to Clyde (N) Revenue Bonds $ - $225,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $225,000.00
2021 Main replace- Monroe: Clyde to Jackson Revenue Bonds $ - $189,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $189,000.00
2021 Main replace- Monroe: Harding to Clyde Revenue Bonds $ - $254,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $254,000.00
2021 Main replace- Roy: Johnson to Madison Revenue Bonds $ - $66,847.00 $ - $ - $ - $66,847.00
2022 Main replace- Harding: Page to Wilson (R) Revenue Bonds 3 - $ - $241,400.00 3$ - $ - $241,400.00
2022 Main replace- South: Page to Van Buren Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $438,400.00 $ - $ - $438,400.00
2022 Main replace- Wilson: Page to Taft (S) Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $332,000.00 $ - $ - $332,000.00
2023 Main replace- Madison: Clyde to Prospect Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $201,000.00 $ - $201,000.00
2023 Main replace- Madison: Harding to Clyde Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $275,000.00 $ - $275,000.00
2023 Main replace- McKinley: Madison to Page Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $258,000.00 $ - $258,000.00
2023 Main replace- Prairie: Wilson to McKinley (T) Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $99,000.00 $ - $99,000.00
2023 Main replace- Taft: Page to Wilson (U) Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $318,000.00 $ - $318,000.00
2023 Main replace- Taft: Prairie to Page (U) Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $150,000.00 $ - $150,000.00
2024 Main replace- Berry: South to 733 Berry Utility Reserve $ - $ - $ - $ - $323,000.00 $323,000.00
2024 Main replace- Chicago: Fourth to Dead End Revenue Bonds $ - $ - $ - $ - $413,000.00 $413,000.00
2024 Main replace- Giles: Academy to Morris Utility Reserve $ - $ - $ - $ - $186,000.00 $186,000.00
2024 Main replace- Page: Milwaukee to Chicago Utility Reserve $ - $ - $ - $ - $269,000.00 $269,000.00
Large Meter Replacements Revenue Bonds $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $ - $ - $75,000.00
Lead Service Replacements Revenue Bonds $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $375,000.00
Meters - New and Replacements Revenue Bonds $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $26,500.00 $132,500.00
Projects Section Total:  $635,100.00 $1,362,947.00 $1,403,500.00 $1,612,000.00 $1,486,200.00 $6,499,747.00
Maintenance: Funding: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total:
Chemicals Utility Reserve $20,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00 $25,000.00 $114,000.00
Generator Testing - Wells 5 & 7, Tower Il Utility Reserve $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $15,600.00
Large meter testing Utility Reserve $6,000.00 $ - $6,000.00 $ - $6,000.00 $18,000.00
Reservoir/Drain & Inspection (2016) Utility Reserve $ - $10,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $10,000.00
Seal Coat Driveways Utility Reserve $2,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $2,500.00
Water System Model Update Utility Reserve $ - $ - $15,000.00 $ - $ - $15,000.00
Water System Study Revenue Bonds $30,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $30,000.00
WDNR Regulations Samples Utility Reserve $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $90,000.00
Well #4 - Rehab (last rehab 2015) Utility Reserve $ - $ - $ - $25,000.00 $ - $25,000.00
Well #5 - Rehab (last rehab 2016 ) Utility Reserve $ - $ - $ - 3$ - $25,000.00 $25,000.00
Well #6 - Rehab (last rehab 2014 ) Utility Reserve 3 - $ - $25,000.00 3 - $ - $25,000.00
Maintenance Section Total: $76,500.00 $51,000.00 $87,200.00 $81,200.00 $74,200.00 $370,100.00
Vehicles: Funding: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total:
Water Service Truck #23 (2010) Revenue Bonds $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Vehicles Section Total: $35,000.00 $ - $ - $ - $ - $35,000.00
Developer: Funding: 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total:
2022 Main replace- Fifth: South to Jefferson Developer Financed $ - $ - $113,100.00 $ - $ - $113,100.00
2022 Main replace- Fourth: Main to Bridge Developer Financed $ - $ - $375,500.00 $ - $ - $375,500.00
2022 Main replace- South: Fourth to Academy Developer Financed $ - $ - $257,700.00 $ - $ - $257,700.00
Developer Section Total: $ - $ - $746,300.00 $ - $ - $746,300.00

Grand Total:  $746,600.00 $1,413,947.00 $2,237,000.00 $1,693,200.00 $1,560,400.00 $7,651,147.00






WATER - TARGET CIP

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
OPERATING REVENUES
Sales of water $ 1,416,545 $ 1,465,315 1,496,750 $ 1,665,554 $ 1,656,420 $ 1,657,716 $ 1,858,182 $ 1,859,634 $ 1,861,085 $ 1,955,519
Public Fire Protection 498,439 520,495 530,529 551,749 555,434 556,529 624,421 625,646 626,872 659,766
Private Fire Protection 38,842 43,901 46,711 55,087 55,596 55,596 62,268 62,268 62,268 65,381
Other 47,298 41,518 47,111 44,127 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Total Operating Revenues $ 2,001,124 $ 2,071,229 2,121,101 $ 2,316,517 $ 2,312,450 $ 2,314,840 $ 2,589,870 $ 2,592,547 $ 2,595,224 $ 2,725,666
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operation and maintenance $ 969,933 $ 992,653 943,589 $ 1,006,142 $ 1,030,820 $ 1,036,756 $ 1,085,893 $ 1,097,836 $ 1,111,990 $ 1,101,269
Taxes 22,271 22,204 22,232 26,697 27,196 27,590 28,003 28,431 29,032 29,649
Depreciation (Utility Financed) 302,978 315,908 330,652 351,993 373,223 388,854 405,200 420,903 436,500 449,873
PILOT 387,855 420,305 423,351 431,034 445,620 459,958 476,093 491,529 506,450 521,555
Total Operating Expenses $ 1,683,037 $ 1,751,070 1,719,824 $ 1,815,866 $ 1,876,858 $ 1,913,158 $ 1,995,189 $ 2,038,699 $ 2,083,973 $ 2,102,346
REGULATORY OPERATING INCOME $ 318,087 $ 320,159 401,277 $ 500,651 $ 435,591 $ 401,682 $ 594,682 $ 553,848 $ 511,252 $ 623,320
AVERAGE NET RATE BASE $ 9,201,577 $ 9,904,869 10,271,417 $ 10,772,825 $ 11,324,455 $ 11,680,809 $ 12,055,796 $ 12,380,598 $ 12,680,509 $ 12,862,928
RATE OF RETURN (Allowed - 5.00%) 3.46% 3.23% 3.91% 4.65% 3.85% 3.44% 4.93% 4.47% 4.03% 4.85%
OPERATING CASH FLOWS 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Sales of water $ 1,953,428 $ 2,036,464 2,083,445 $ 2,293,667 $ 2,267,450 $ 2,269,840 $ 2,544,870 $ 2,547,547 $ 2,550,224 $ 2,680,666
Routine operating expenditures (980,187) (1,031,439) (1,030,058) (990,609) (1,030,820) (1,036,756) (1,085,893) (1,097,836) (1,111,990) (1,101,269)
Transfers and taxes (359,016) (391,598) (426,565) (423,351) (458,231) (473,210) (487,961) (504,524) (520,561) (536,100)
Miscellaneous income 47,298 41,518 47,111 44,127 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Total Operating Cash Flows $ 661,523 $ 654,945 673,933 $ 923,834 $ 823,399 $ 804,875 $ 1,016,016 $ 990,187 $ 962,673 $ 1,088,298
CAPITAL AND FINANCING CASH FLOWS
Acquisition of capital assets $  (911,032) $ (774,325) (498,588) $  (844,708) $ (691,710) $  (792,568) $  (758,340) $  (726,500) $  (741,120) $  (555,400)
Principal paid (1,399,957) (373,677) (369,415) (365,174) (490,952) (486,751) (480,571) (506,414) (332,278) (341,166)
Interest paid (88,323) (56,726) (52,040) (47,010) (86,524) (79,213) (69,831) (59,885) (50,764) (42,243)
Debt proceeds 2,520,000 - - 1,818,218 - - - - - -
Special assessments - 65,134 236,757 38,314 37,153 35,992 34,831 33,670 32,509 31,348
$ 120,688 $ (1,139,594) (683,286) $ 599,640 $  (1,232,033) $ (1,322,540) $ (1,273,911) $ (1,259,129) $ (1,091,653) $  (907,461)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES CASH FLOWS
Investment income $ 37,294 $ 38,866 29,319 $ 38,880 $ 19,028 $ 15,554 $ 12,646 $ 10,670 $ 9,178 $ 9,373
Net Change in Cash $ 819,505 $  (445,783) 19,966 $ 1,562,354 $ (389,606) $  (502,111) $  (245,249) $  (258,271) $  (119,802) $ 190,209
PRELIMINARY ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 1,588,175 $ 1,110,284 1,110,651 $ 2,664,194 $ 2,351,779 $ 1,849,668 $ 1,604,420 $ 1,346,148 $ 1,226,346 $ 1,416,555
ENDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE/PAYABLE $ 122,191 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
REMAINING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT $ (45,000) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 1,588,175 $ 1,110,284 1,110,651 $ 2,741,385 $ 2,351,779 $ 1,849,668 $ 1,604,420 $ 1,346,148 $ 1,226,346 $ 1,416,555
RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE $ 846,941 $ 631,311 572,417 $ 1,472,684 $ 703,989 $ 684,067 $ 678,828 $ 696,994 $ 575,012 $ 580,285
UNRESTRICTED CASH BALANCE $ 741,234 $ 478,973 538,234 $ 1,268,701 $ 1,647,790 $ 1,165,602 $ 925,592 $ 649,154 $ 651,334 $ 836,271
UNRESTRICTED MONTHS ON HAND 4.55 2.83 3.1 6.70 8.72 6.16 4.36 3.06 3.06 3.74
(Target is 5 Months Sales Revenue)
RATE INCREASE NEEDED 0.00% 0.00% 12.00% 0.00% 0.00% 5.00%
DEBT ISSUE NEEDED $ - $ - $ - $ = $ = $ =

Major Assumptions:

- Assumed Sick Leave Reserve balance
will increase by 2% per year

- Assumed minimal customer growth per year

- Assumed 1% decrease in consumption in 2020
and level for 2021-2025

- (.25%) annual impact to PILOT rate

- 2.00 %inflationary rate used

- Assumed mid-year P&l and end of year | on
new borrowings (if any)

- Assumed 2% in debt issuance costs on new
debt (if any)

- 20 year borrowing at 3%

- Did not apply inflation to capital expenditures

- Assumed remaining 2019 construction costs of
$45,000

- Assumed reserve requirement increased by
10% of the new borrowing amount

- All rate increases assumed to be implemented
on 1/1





WATER - TARGET CIP

DEBT COVERAGE 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Operating revenues $ 2,312,450 $ 2,314,840 $ 2,589,870 $ 2,592,547 $ 2,595,224 $ 2,725,666
PILOT $  (445620) $ (459,958) $ (476,093) $ (491,529) $ (506,450) $  (521,555)
O & M expenses (1,058,016) (1,064,346) (1,113,896) (1,126,267) (1,141,022) (1,130,918)

Net defined earnings $ 808,814 $ 790,536 $ 999,882 $ 974,751 $ 947,752 $ 1,073,193
Annual debt service $ 577,476 $ 565,964 $ 550,402 $ 566,299 $ 383,042 $ 383,409
Coverage factor 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30
Minimum required earnings $ 750,719 $ 735,753 $ 715,523 $ 736,189 $ 497,955 $ 498,432
ACTUAL DEBT COVERAGE 1.40 1.40 1.82 1.72 2.47 2.80






WATER - TARGET CIP

$ Change % Change
from Prior from Prior
O&M Year Year 51,200,000
2008 $ 737,856
2009 $ 694,227 $ (43,629) -5.91% 41,100,000
2010 $ 710,376 $ 16,149 2.33%
2011 $ 772,586 $ 62,210 8.76%
.| 2012 $ 731,538 $ (41,048) -5.31% $1,000,000
‘3‘ 2013 $ 765,381 $ 33,843 4.63%
S 2014 $ 903,595 $ 138,214 18.06%
< 2015 $ 869,159 $ (34,436) -3.81% $900,000
2016 $ 969,933 $ 100,774 11.59%
2017 $ 992,653 $ 22,720 2.34%
2018 $ 943,589 $ (49,064) -4.94% $800,000
2019 $ 1,006,142 $ 62,553 6.63%
B 2020 $ 1,030,820 $ 24,678 2.45%
5 2021 $ 1,036,756 $ 5,936 0.58% $700,000
< 2022 $ 1,085,893 $ 49,137 4.74%
8 2023 $ 1,097,836 $ 11,943 1.10% $600,000
g 2024 $ 1,111,990 $ 14,154 1.29% !
[ 2025 $ 1,101,269 §$ (10,721) -0.96%
T $500,000
Annual % inflation from 2015 to 2019 1.47% 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Annual % inflation from 2010 to 2019 2.48%
Estimated annual inflation from 2020 to 2025 1.18%
Capital
Expenditures  $1,200,000 PILOT $3,100,000
B 2015 [ $ 1,035,382 . 2015 [$ 363,249 o, 900000
< 2016 $ 911,032 $1,000,000 < 2016 $ 387,855
2 2017 $ 774,325 = 2017 $ 420,305 | 2,700,000
2 2018 $ 498,588 $800,000 2 2018 | $ 423351
2019 $ 889,708 2019 $ 431,034 $2,500,000
B 2020 $ 691,710 $600,000 B 2020 $ 445,620
= 2021 $ 792,568 = 2021 $ 459,958 [ $2,300,000
2 2022 $ 758,340 $400,000 2 A $ A $2,100,000
e 2023 $ 726,500 o 2023 $ 491,529 aet
g 2024 $ 741 ,120 52001000 g 2024 $ 506,450 $1,900,000
s 2025 $ 555,400 o 2025 $ 521,555
s $1,700,000
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025






Sales in

Gallons 480,000,000 $3,100,000
» 2015 470,300,000 | 475000000 Salesin$ ., .00
g 2016 470,982,000 470,000,000 q 2015 $ 1,761,033
= 2017 463,406,000 | 465,000,000 Py 2016 |$ 1,953,826 | $2,700,000
2 2018 445,868,000 460,000,000 E 2017 $ 2,029,711
2019 443,695,000 T 3 2018 $ 2,073,990 $2,500,000
a 2020 439,258,000 | 455,000,000 2019 $ 2,272,390
‘I; 2021 439,258,000 450,000,000 a 2020 $ 2,267,450 $2,300,000
. 2022 439,258,000 | 445 000,000 = 2021 |$ 2,269,840
o 2023 439,258,000 T 2 2022 | $ 2544870 | $%100000
x 2024 439,258,000 | 40000000 o 2023 |8 2547547 | 000000
e 2025 439,258,000 435,000,000 g 2024 $ 2,550,224 o
430,000,000 e 2025 $ 2,680,666 $1,700,000
Through 5/31/20 -1.82% 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
UTILITY FINANCED PLANT Avg. Plant Bal. Dep Exp.
Avg. Plant Composite
Bal. Dep Exp. Dep. Rate $25,000,000 $500,000
2014 $12,270,420 $ 286,929 2.3% SA50,000 g
2015 $13,054,336 $ 296,895 2.3% $20,000000 et $400,000 e
2016 $14,076,870 $ 302,956 22% el $350000 e
2017 $14,982,697 $ 315,908 2.1% s15000000 el 6300000 e
2018 $15,556,237 $ 330,652 2% w N $250.000
2019 $16,209,867 $ 351,993 2.2% !
2020 $17,002,892 $ 373,223 2.2% $10,000,000 $200,000
2021 $17,715,001 $ 388,854 2.2% $150,000
2022 $18,459,689 $ 405,200 2.2% $5,000,000 $100,000
2023 $19,175,073 $ 420,903 2.2% $50,000
2024 $19,885,614 $ 436,500 2.2% s s
2025 $20,494,848 $ 449,873 2.2% 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025






WATER - 2021 LSL REPLACEMENT

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
OPERATING REVENUES
Sales of water $ 1,416,545 $ 1,465,315 $ 1,496,750 $ 1,665,554 $ 1,656,420 $ 1,657,716 1,659,012 $ 1,660,308 $ 1,661,604 $ 1,662,900
Public Fire Protection 498,439 520,495 530,529 551,749 555,434 556,529 557,623 558,718 559,812 560,906
Private Fire Protection 38,842 43,901 46,711 55,087 55,596 55,596 55,596 55,596 55,596 55,596
Other 47,298 41,518 47,111 44,127 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Total Operating Revenues $ 2,001,124 $ 2,071,229 $ 2,121,101 $ 2,316,517 $ 2,312,450 $ 2,314,840 2,317,231 $ 2,319,621 $ 2,322,012 $ 2,324,402
OPERATING EXPENSES
Operation and maintenance $ 969,933 $ 992,653 $ 943,589 $ 1,006,142 $ 1,030,820 $ 1,036,756 1,085,893 $ 1,097,836 $ 1,111,990 $ 1,101,269
Taxes 22,271 22,204 22,232 26,697 27,196 27,590 28,003 28,431 29,032 29,649
Depreciation (Utility Financed) 302,978 315,908 330,652 351,993 373,223 414,413 448,804 456,993 472,589 485,963
PILOT 387,855 420,305 423,351 431,034 445,620 459,958 517,941 521,000 535,848 550,879
Total Operating Expenses $ 1,683,037 $ 1,751,070 $ 1,719,824 $ 1,815,866 $ 1,876,858 $ 1,938,717 2,080,641 $ 2,104,260 $ 2,149,460 $ 2,167,760
REGULATORY OPERATING INCOME $ 318,087 $ 320,159 $ 401,277 $ 500,651 $ 435,591 $ 376,123 236,590 $ 215,361 $ 172,552 $ 156,642
AVERAGE NET RATE BASE $ 9,201,577 $ 9,904,869 $ 10,271,417 $ 10,772,825 $ 11,324,455 $ 12,855,530 14,033,435 $ 13,968,390 $ 14,232,212 $ 14,378,541
RATE OF RETURN (Allowed - 5.00%) 3.46% 3.23% 3.91% 4.65% 3.85% 2.93% 1.69% 1.54% 1.21% 1.09%
OPERATING CASH FLOWS 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Sales of water $ 1,953,428 $ 2,036,464 $ 2,083,445 $ 2,293,667 $ 2,267,450 $ 2,269,840 2,272,231 $ 2,274,621 $ 2,277,012 $ 2,279,402
Routine operating expenditures (980,187) (1,031,439) (1,030,058) (990,609) (1,030,820) (1,036,756) (1,085,893) (1,097,836) (1,111,990) (1,101,269)
Transfers and taxes (359,016) (391,598) (426,565) (423,351) (458,231) (473,210) (487,961) (546,373) (550,033) (565,497)
Miscellaneous income 47,298 41,518 47,111 44,127 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
Total Operating Cash Flows $ 661,523 $ 654,945 $ 673,933 $ 923,834 $ 823,399 $ 804,875 743,377 $ 675,412 $ 659,989 $ 657,636
CAPITAL AND FINANCING CASH FLOWS
Acquisition of capital assets $  (911,032) $ (774,325) $ (498,588) $  (844,708) $ (691,710) $ (3,167,568) (58,340) $  (726,500) $  (741,120) $  (555,400)
Principal paid (1,399,957) (373,677) (369,415) (365,174) (490,952) (486,751) (480,571) (576,940) (404,215) (414,541)
Interest paid (88,323) (56,726) (52,040) (47,010) (86,524) (79,213) (86,967) (93,452) (82,906) (72,932)
Debt proceeds 2,520,000 - - 1,818,218 - - 2,400,000 - - -
Special assessments - 65,134 236,757 38,314 37,153 35,992 34,831 33,670 32,509 31,348
$ 120,688 $ (1,139,594) $ (683,286) $ 599,640 $  (1,232,033) $ (3,697,540) 1,808,953 $ (1,363,222) $ (1,195,732) $ (1,011,525)
INVESTING ACTIVITIES CASH FLOWS
Investment income $ 37,294 $ 38,866 $ 29,319 $ 38,880 $ 19,028 $ 6,648 5,372 $ 12,364 $ 7,776 $ 4,439
Net Change in Cash $ 819,505 $  (445,783) $ 19,966 $ 1,562,354 $ (389,606) $ (2,886,017) 2,557,702 $  (675,446) $  (527,968) $  (349,450)
PRELIMINARY ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 1,588,175 $ 1,110,284 $ 1,110,651 $ 2,664,194 $ 2,351,779 $ (534,238) 2,023,464 $ 1,348,018 $ 820,050 $ 470,600
ENDING ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE/PAYABLE $ 122,191 $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ -
REMAINING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT $ (45,000) $ - $ - - $ - $ - $ -
ENDING CASH BALANCE $ 1,588,175 $ 1,110,284 $ 1,110,651 $ 2,741,385 $ 2,351,779 $ (534,238) 2,023,464 $ 1,348,018 $ 820,050 $ 470,600
RESTRICTED CASH BALANCE $ 846,941 $ 631,311 $ 572,417 $ 1,472,684 $ 703,989 $ 684,067 877,853 $ 896,724 $ 775,462 $ 781,468
UNRESTRICTED CASH BALANCE $ 741,234 $ 478,973 $ 538,234 $ 1,268,701 $ 1,647,790 $ (1,218,305) 1,145,611 $ 451,294 $ 44,588 $  (310,868)
UNRESTRICTED MONTHS ON HAND 4.55 2.83 3.1 6.70 8.72 (6.44) 6.05 2.38 0.23 (1.64)
(Target is 5 Months Sales Revenue)
RATE INCREASE NEEDED 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
DEBT ISSUE NEEDED $ = $ - 1,713,600 $ - $ = $ =






WATER - 2021 LSL REPLACEMENT

DEBT COVERAGE 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Operating revenues $ 2,312,450 2,314,840 2,317,231 $ 2,319,621 $ 2,322,012 $ 2,324,402
PILOT $ (445,620) (459,958) (517,941) $  (521,000) $  (535,848) $  (550,879)
O & M expenses (1,058,016) (1,064,346) (1,113,896) (1,126,267) (1,141,022) (1,130,918)

Net defined earnings $ 808,814 790,536 685,394 $ 672,353 $ 645,141 $ 642,605
Annual debt service $ 577,476 565,964 567,538 $ 670,392 $ 487,121 $ 487,473
Coverage factor 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30 1.30
Minimum required earnings $ 750,719 735,753 737,799 $ 871,509 $ 633,257 $ 633,715
ACTUAL DEBT COVERAGE 1.40 1.40 1.21 1.00 1.32 1.32






WATER

$ Change % Change
from Prior from Prior
0&M Year Year 51,200,000
2008 $ 737,856
2009 $ 694,227 $ (43,629) -5.91% $1,100,000
2010 $ 710,376 $ 16,149 2.33%
2011 $ 772,586 $ 62,210 8.76%
- 2012 $ 731,538 $ (41,048) -5.31% $1,000,000
§ 2013 $ 765,381 $ 33,843 4.63%
5 2014 $ 903,595 $ 138,214 18.06%
< 2015 $ 869,159 $ (34,436) -3.81% $900,000
2016 $ 969,933 $ 100,774 11.59%
2017 $ 992,653 $ 22,720 2.34%
2018 $ 943,589 $ (49,064) -4.94% $800,000
2019 $ 1,006,142 $ 62,553 6.63%
a 2020 $ 1,030,820 $ 24,678 2.45%
k= 2021 $ 1,036,756 $ 5,936 0.58% $700,000
< 2022 $ 1,085,893 $ 49,137 4.74%
< 2023 $ 1,097,836 $ 11,943 1.10% 6600,000
?3‘ 2024 $ 1,111,990 $ 14,154 1.29% ’
I 2025 $ 1,101,269 $ (10,721) -0.96%
. . $500,000
Annual % inflation from 2015 to 2019 1.47% 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Annual % inflation from 2010 to 2019 2.48%
Estimated annual inflation from 2020 to 2025 1.18%
Capital
Expenditures  $3,500,000 PILOT $600,000
i 2015 $ 1,035,382 n 2015 $ 363,249
I 2016 $ 911,032 | $3000.000 P4 2016 | $ 387,855 | 5500000
= 2017 $ 774,325 | <) 500,000 = 2017 |$ 420,305
2 2018 $ 498,588 2 2018 $ 423,351 $400,000
2019 $ 889,708 $2,000,000 2019 $ 431,034
[a] 2020 $ 691,710 a 2020 $ 445,620 $300,000
= 2021 $ 3167568 | $1,500,000 = 2021 |$ 459,958
2 2022 $ 58,340 2 2022 |$ 517,941 $200,000
t 2023 $ 726,500 | 1,000,000 o 2023 |$ 521,000
o 2024 $ 741,120 o 2024 $ 535,848 $100,000
® 2025 | 555400 |  °°000%° 2 2025 |$ 550879
- -
; 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025






Salesin $

Sales in
Gallons 480,000,000 $3,100,000
» 2015 470,300,000 | 475,000,000 Sales in $ $2,900,000
< 2016 470,982,000 | 470,000,000 B 2015 $ 1,761,033
E 2017 463,406,000 | 465 000,000 < 2016 $ 1,953,826 [ ¢2,700,000
< 2018 445,868,000 | . oo 2 2017 $ 2,029,711
2019 443,695,000 an 2 2018 $ 2,073,990 | $2,500,000
a 2020 439,258,000 | 4,000,000 2019 $ 2,272,390
= 2021 439,258,000 | 450,000,000 a 2020 $ 2,267,450 | $2,300,000 =
2 2022 439,258,000 | 445 000 000 = 2021 $ 2,269,840
9 2023 439,258,000 T 2 2022 | $ 2272231 | %1000
x 2024 439,258,000 | 140000000 e 2023 [$ 2274621 | ¢ 00000
s 2025 439,258,000 | 435,000,000 no: 2024 $ 2,277,012 T
430,000,000 e 2025 $ 2,279,402 $1,700,000
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
UTILITY FINANCED PLANT
Avg. Plant Composite
Bal. Dep Exp. Dep. Rate
2014 $12,270,420 $ 286,929 2.3%
2015 $13,054,336 $ 296,895 2.3%
2016 $14,076,870 $ 302,956 2.2%
2017 $14,982,697 $ 315,908 2.1%
2018 $15,556,237 $ 330,652 2.1%
2019 $16,209,867 $ 351,993 2.2%
2020 $17,002,892 $ 373,223 2.2%
2021 $18,879,393 $ 414,413 2.2%
2022 $20,446,147 $ 448,804 2.2%
2023 $20,819,205 $ 456,993 2.2%
2024 $21,529,746 $ 472,589 2.2%
2025 $22,138,981 $ 485,963 2.2%
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A budgetary review of the 2020 Capital Improvement Projects Plan (CIP) shows that there is approximately
$130,000 in the budget that can be reallocated for this project. If all 19 services are replaced, the project costs
are anticipated to reach right up to the $130,000 available

For this project to move forward, the following items need to be acted upon by the Utilities Committee and the
Common Council:
e Declare an emergency in which the public health or welfare of the City is endangered
¢ Reallocate all unused Capital Improvement Monies to the project
e Authorize the construction contract with Parisi Construction
e Approve and authorize the execution of the revised the State/Municipal Financial Agreement for a State-
Let Highway Project

Discussion followed.

Determining that Threatened Damage to the Public Water Service Lines by a WDOT Construction Project
Has Created an Emergency in Which the Public Health or Welfare of the City is Endangered: Stoughton
Utilities staff presented and discussed a resolution prepared by the Stoughton City Attorney that would declare
a public emergency to the public health and welfare of the city due to construction project efforts potentially
increasing the levels of lead in the drinking water provided to homes along West Main Street during and following
the Wisconsin Department of Transportation road construction project. Discussion followed.

Motion by Heili, the motion seconded by Hirsch, to determine that threatened damage to the public water service
lines by a Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) road construction project has created an emergency
in which the public health or welfare of the city is endangered, and recommend the Stoughton Common Council
determine the same and adopt the corresponding resolution at their June 23, 2020 meeting. The motion carried
71t00.

Reallocation of 2020 Water Capital Improvement Project Funding: Stoughton Utilities and City of Stoughton
staff presented and discussed funding opportunities to complete the replacement of up to 19 public water lead
service lines along West Main Street as part of the Wisconsin Department of Transportation road rehabilitation
project. The approved 2020 CIP included $75,000 for the replacement of public lead service lines. An estimated
$1,500 of this was allocated to other lead service line projects to occur in 2020. Staff estimates that the total
cost for the proposed replacement these lead service lines is approximately $130,000, leaving a lead service
line replacement budget deficit of approximately $56,500.

Additional funds of $25,000 resulting from the water system work on the Prospect Street Project being bid under-
budget, $11,000 resulting from a cancelled hydrant relocation on Roby Road, and $21,000 for valve adjustments
that will be completed internally rather than subcontracted out are available to be reallocated towards this project.
Combined, the approved 2020 CIP funds are sufficient to fund the proposed replacement of lead service lines
along West Main Street. Discussion followed.

Motion by Hirsch, the motion seconded by Jenson to approve the reallocation of approved 2020 CIP funds, and
recommend adoption of the corresponding resolution to the Stoughton Finance Committee and Stoughton
Common Council at their June 23, 2020 meetings. The motion carried 7 to 0.
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City of Stoughton, 207 S Forrest Street, Stoughton WI 53589

RESOLUTION FROM THE UTILTIES COMMITTEE TO THE
STOUGHTON COMMON COUNCIL

Authorizing and directing the proper City official(s) to enter into a revised financial agreement between
the State of Wisconsin and the City of Stoughton for costs for road improvements to US Highway 51
from Page Street to Hoel Avenue.

Committee Action:  Utilities Committee recommended Common Council approval 7-0

Fiscal Impact: $ 377,000 ($359,684 plus a 5% contingency)

File Number: R-XXX-2020 Date Introduced:  June 23, 2020

The City of Stoughton, Wisconsin, Common Council does proclaim as follows:

WHEREAS, US Highway 51, a connecting highway through the City of Stoughton, is currently
scheduled for rehabilitation from Page St to Hoel Avenue Street in 2020 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019 the City had previously entered into a financial agreement for this
project,

WHEREAS, the City has worked the State to further clarify the project and City Participation; and

WHEREAS, the State has allowed the replacement of public lead service lines being completed prior to
their construction efforts, provided it does not impact their project scheduling or add additional costs for
the State, and

WHEREAS, to complete these public lead service line replacements, the City is required to execute a
new State/Municipal Financial Agreement for a State-Let Highway Project, and

WHEREAS, the new agreement will include one additional requirement that the City shall pay for any
additional costs incurred as a result of the public lead service line replacement work, and

WHEREAS, this agreement supersedes the previous agreement for this project; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated cost of the project is $2,389,782 with the City’s contribution estimated
to be $359,684 (not including 5% contingency), and

WHEREAS, the revised summary of costs provided by State of Wisconsin reflect the final bid amounts
and result in a current budget shortfall of $65,600, and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment to this project in the amount of $65,600 will be necessary to complete
the work and will be funded from excess funds in the City’s Construction Fund, and

WHEREAS, your Stoughton Utilities Committee met on June 15, 2020 to consider this agreement
revision, approved the agreement revision, and recommends approval and the adoption of the
corresponding resolution, now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the State/Municipal Financial





Agreement for a State—Let Highway Project (USH 51), is hereby approved, Mayor Swadley is authorized
and directed to execute such Agreement on behalf of the City, and the City Finance Director is authorized
to pay the Wisconsin Department of Transportation pursuant to such Agreement, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the 2020 budget
amount for this project will be increased by $65,600.

Council Action: D Adopted D Failed Vote:
Mayoral Action: D Accept D Veto
Mayor Timothy Swadley Date

Council Action: D Override Vote:






DRAFT STOUGHTON UTILITIES COMMITTEE REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
Monday, June 15, 2020 — 5:30 p.m.

Stoughton, WI

Page No. 4

Award of 2020 Water Service Line Replacement Construction Contract 5-2020 to Parisi Construction Co.,
Inc.: Stoughton Utilities staff presented and discussed the construction contract to complete the replacement of
up to 19 public water lead service lines along West Main Street as part of the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation (WDOT) road rehabilitation project.

The WDOT has stated that they have no concerns with the replacement of public lead service lines being
completed prior to their construction efforts, provided it does not impact their project scheduling or add additional
costs for the WDOT. Due to the schedule requirements, the only contractor that can complete the work in a
timeframe that would not delay the WDOT work is the WDOT contractor, Parisi Construction Co., Inc. Parisi
Construction Co., Inc. has stated they have the ability to complete the work and do not anticipate any impact to
the overall construction schedule.

Using the unit costs provided by Parisi Construction Co., Inc., the estimated total cost for the proposed
replacement of 19 lead service lines along West Main Street is approximately $130,000. Discussion followed.

Motion by Jenson, the motion seconded by Hirsch, to approve and enter into an agreement with Parisi
Construction Co., Inc. for the 2020 Water Service Line Replacement Construction Contract 5-2020 for the per-
unit contractual amount of up to $130,000.00, and recommend adoption of the corresponding resolution to the
Stoughton Common Council at their June 23, 2020 meeting. The motion carried 7 to O.

Revised Agreement with WDOT for USH 51 Rehabilitation from Page Street to Hoel Avenue: Stoughton
Utilities staff presented and discussed the existing financial cost-sharing agreement between the City of
Stoughton and the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WDOT) for the road rehabilitation of West Main
Street / US Highway 51 between Page Street and Hoel Avenue.

Staff informed the committee that in order for Stoughton Utilities to proceed with the replacement of public water
lead service lines on West Main Street prior to the start of WDOT work, a revised agreement must be approved
that would require that if any additional costs are incurred by the WDOT as a result of the lead service line
replacement work, the City of Stoughton will be responsible for those additional costs. These costs would be
paid by the Stoughton Water Utility. This new agreement will supersede previous agreements on this project.
Discussion followed.

Motion by Heili, the motion seconded by Kallas, to approve the revised State/Municipal Financial Agreement for
a State-Let Highway Project with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation for USH 51 Rehabilitation from
Page Street to Hoel Avenue, and recommend adoption of the corresponding resolution to the Stoughton
Common Council at their June 23, 2020 meeting. The motion carried 7 to 0.

Utilities Committee Future Agenda Items: Staff informed the committee that upcoming meeting topics include
an update on customer collections in response to COVID-19 public health crisis, the annual wastewater collection
system maintenance annual report (CMAR), updates on ongoing efforts to establish secure fiber communications
to remote facilities, updates on the lead service line replacement program, and environmental sustainability.
Discussion followed.

Adjournment: Being no further business before the committee, the Chair adjourned the regular Stoughton
Utilities Committee Meeting at 6:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted

Brian R. Hoops
Stoughton Utilities Assistant Director
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Stoughton Utilities

600 South Fourth Street
P.O. Box 383
Stoughton, WI 53589-0383

Serving Electric, Water & Wastewater Since 1886

Date: June 9, 2020

To: Stoughton Utilities Committee

From: Jill M. Weiss, P.E.
Stoughton Utilities Director

Subject: Revised Agreement with WDOT for USH 51 Rehabilitation from Page Street to
Hoel Avenue

On July 5, 2019, the City of Stoughton entered into an agreement with the Wisconsin Department
of Transportation (WDOT) for the road rehabilitation of West Main Street / US Highway 51
between Page Street and Hoel Avenue.

In order for Stoughton Utilities to proceed with the replacement of public water lead service lines
on West Main Street prior to the start of WDOT work, a revised agreement must be approved. The
revised agreement includes the requirement that if any additional costs are incurred by the WDOT
as a result of the lead service line replacement work the city will be responsible for those additional
costs. These costs would be paid by the Stoughton Water Utility. This new agreement will
supersede previous agreements on this project.

We are requesting that the Stoughton Utilities Committee approve the revised State/Municipal
Financial Agreement for a State-Let Highway Project with the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation for USH 51 Rehabilitation from Page Street to Hoel Avenue, and recommend the
Stoughton Common Council approve the same at their June 23, 2020 meeting.





Revision #3

QSCONs,, STATE/MUNICIPAL FINANCIAL Date: June 12, 2020
I é AGREEMENT FOR A STATE- LET | I.D.: 5845-04-01/-72, -73
B |5 HIGHWAY PROJECT Road Name: USH 51
& This agreement supersedes the Title: C Stoughton, W Main Street

or TR’ agreement signed by the Municipality on
July 5, 2019 and signed by the State on
July 11, 2019.

Limits: Hoel Avenue to Page Street
County: Dane
Roadway Length: 1.03 miles

The signatory, City of Stoughton, hereinafter called the Municipality, through its undersigned duly authorized
officers or officials, hereby requests the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the
State, to initiate and affect the highway or street improvement hereinafter described.

The authority for the Municipality to enter into this agreement with the State is provided by Section 86.25(1), (2),
and (3) of the Statutes.

NEEDS AND ESTIMATE SUMMARY:

Existing Facility — Section 1 from Hoel Avenue to east of Van Buren Street is a concrete urban section with 9-inch
non-reinforced concrete over 6 inches base course. Section 2 from east of Van Buren Street to Page Street is an
urban section with 4 inches of asphalt over 4- to 6-inch non-reinforced concrete, over 6 inches base course. The
asphalt surface has numerous cracks. The concrete has deterioration of the longitudinal and transverse joints.

Proposed Improvement - Nature of work: Section 1: Clean out longitudinal and transverse joints and remove old
concrete; fill with asphalt. Clean out and fill mid panel cracks/spalls with asphalt. Overlay entire roadway with
asphalt from Hoel Avenue to Van Buren Street. Concrete milling of outer driving lanes, tapering from 2 inches at
curb and gutter line to 0 inches at 12-foot mark, needed to avoid filling in gutter pan. Section 2: Per request of the
Municipality, State will remove all layers of pavement and base, excavate poor materials from subgrade, and provide
new base course and surface with asphalt from Van Buren Street to Page Street. Sections 1 and 2: Check sidewalk
curb ramps for ADA compliance, and replace where feasible (no additional right of way will be purchased or utilities
moved).

Describe non-participating work included in the project and other work necessary to finish the project
completely: Section 2 only: Removal of concrete pavement and common excavation costs needed for replacement
(instead of repair) of existing pavement. Replacement of water laterals will be undertaken independently by the
Municipality.

This project is currently scheduled for 2020 construction
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! Estimates include 15% delivery for Roadway Construction

TABLE 1: SUMMARY OF COSTS
Total Federal/State Municipal
Phase Est. Cost Funds % Funds %
Preliminary Engineering:
Plan Development $ 390,000 | $ 292,500 75%| $ 97,500 25%
1Roadway Construction
5845-04-72
Roadway $ 1,737,598 | $ 1,737,598 | 100%| $ - 0%
Pavt removal/common exc| $ 262,184 | $ - 0%| $ 262,184 | 100%
Subtotal :| $ 1,999,782 | $ 1,737,598 $ 262,184
Total Cost Distribution $ 2,389,782 $ 2,030,098 359,684

This request shall constitute agreement between the Municipality and the State; is subject to the terms and
conditions that follow (pages 3-4); is made by the undersigned under proper authority to make such request for
the designated Municipality, upon signature by the State and delivery to the Municipality. The initiation and
accomplishment of the improvement will be subject to the applicable federal and state regulations. No term or
provision of neither the State/Municipal Financial Agreement nor any of its attachments may be changed, waived
or terminated orally but only by an instrument in writing executed by both parties to the State/Municipal Financial

Agreement.

Signed for and in behalf of the City of Stoughton (please sign in blue ink)

Name (print)

Title

Signature

Date

Signed for and in behalf of the State (please sign in blue ink)

Name Stephen Flottmeyer

Title WISDOT Southwest Region Planning Chief

Signature

Date

5845-04-01 SW Region
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

1.

3.

The Municipality shall pay to the State all costs incurred by the State in connection with the improvement which
exceeds federal/state financing commitments or are ineligible for federal/state financing. Local participation
shall be limited to the items and percentages set forth in the Summary of Costs table, which shows Municipal
funding participation. In order to guarantee the Municipality’s foregoing agreements to pay the State, the
Municipality, through its above duly authorized officers or officials, agrees and authorizes the State to set off
and withhold the required reimbursement amount as determined by the State from General Transportation
Aids or any moneys otherwise due and payable by the State to the Municipality.

Funding of each project phase is subject to inclusion in an approved program and per the State’s Facility
Development Manual (FDM) standards. Federal aid and/or state transportation fund financing will be limited
to participation in the costs of the following items as specified in the Summary of Costs:

@)
(b)
(c)
(d)

(e)

(f)

(9
(h)
(i)
0)

Design engineering and state review services.
Real Estate necessitated for the improvement.
Compensable utility adjustment and railroad force work necessitated for the project.

The grading, base, pavement, curb and gutter, and structure costs to State standards, excluding removal of
concrete pavement and common excavation between Van Buren Street and Page Streets due to Municipality
request for pavement replacement.

Storm sewer mains, culverts, laterals, manholes, inlets, catch basins, and connections for surface water
drainage of the improvement; including replacement and/or adjustments of existing storm sewer manhole
covers and inlet grates as needed.

Construction engineering incidental to inspection and supervision of actual construction work, except for
inspection, staking, and testing of sanitary sewer and water main.

Signing and pavement marking necessitated for the safe and efficient flow of traffic, including detour routes.
Replacement of existing sidewalks necessitated by construction.
Replacement of existing driveways, in kind, necessitated by the project.

New installations or alteration resulting from roadway construction of standard State street lighting and
traffic signals or devices. Alteration may include salvaging and replacement of existing components.

Work necessary to complete the improvement to be financed entirely by the Municipality or other utility or
facility owner includes the following items:

(@)

(b)
(€)
(d)

(e)
()
(9)

New installations of or alteration of sanitary sewers and connections, water, gas, electric, telephone,
telegraph, fire or police alarm facilities, parking meters, and similar utilities.

New installation or alteration of signs not necessary for the safe and efficient flow of traffic.
Roadway and bridge width in excess of standards.

Coordinate, clean up, and fund any hazardous materials encountered during construction. All
hazardous material cleanup work shall be performed in accordance to state and federal regulations.

Damages to abutting property due to change in street or sidewalk widths, grades, or drainage.
Conditioning, if required, and maintenance of detour routes.
Repair of damages to roads or streets caused by reason of their use in hauling materials incidental to

the improvement.
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(h) Concrete pavement removal and common excavation for pavement replacement between Van Buren
Street and Page Street.

(i) Replacement of driveways and curb and gutter not necessitated by the project but requested by the
Municipality.

() Installation of epoxy ladder pavement markings for crosswalks.

4. As the work progresses, the Municipality will be billed for work completed which is not chargeable to
federal/state funds. Upon completion of the project, a final audit will be made to determine the final division of
costs.

5. If the Municipality should withdraw the project, it shall reimburse the State for any costs incurred by the State
in behalf of the project.

6. The work will be administered by the State and may include items not eligible for federal/state participation.

7. The Municipality shall assume general responsibility for all public information and public relations for the
project and to make a fitting announcement to the press and such outlets as would generally alert the affected
property owners and the community of the nature, extent, and timing of the project and arrangements for
handling traffic within and around the projects.

8. Basis for local participation:

(a) Design Engineering (5845-04-01)

The Municipality is responsible for 25% of the design engineering costs for improvements on a
Connecting Highway.

(b) Construction Engineering (5845-04-72)

The Municipality is responsible for the costs of the removal of the concrete pavement and
common excavation between Van Buren Street and Page Street. The municipality requested that
the pavement be replaced instead of patched and overlaid with asphalt. The Municipality is
responsible for the cost of the ladder style epoxy pavement markings after they requested this
style over the WisDOT Standard pavement marking for crosswalks. The Municipality requested
additional curb and gutter and driveway aprons be replaced outside of what was involved with
the curb ramps, The Municipality will be responsible for the cost associated with these repairs.
The Municipality is responsible for the cost of adjusting manhole covers and other City utilities
within the project limits.

The Municipality shall reimburse the State for any additional costs incurred from expenses caused
by the Municipal water lateral replacement project.

Comments and Clarification: This agreement is an active agreement that may need to be amended as the project
is designed. It is understood that these amendments may be needed as some issues have not been fully evaluated
or resolved. The purpose of this agreement is to specify the local and state involvement in funding the project.
A signed agreement is required before the State will prepare or participate in the preparation of detailed designs,
acquire right-of-way, or participate in construction of a project that merits local involvement.
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, W1 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us

Date: June 16, 2020
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl, CPA

Director of Finance/Comptroller
Subject: Special Assessment Repayment Terms
The City of Stoughton Finance Committee requested the Finance Department to forecast the

potential annual cash flow impact if we considered changing the special assessment repayment
terms as summarized in the table below:

Existing Proposed
Existing Term Interest Rate Proposed Term Interest Rate
=30 and <5200 Principal Balance Due in vear of assessment N/A Due in vear of assessment 0.0%
=53200 and <31,499 Principal Balance 3 Years 3.53% 5 Years 0.0%
=51.499 and <34,999 Principal Balance 10 Years 3.5% 15 Years 0.0%
= 54,999 Principal Balance 10 Years 3.53% 20 Years 0.0%

As can be seen by the summary on page 3 of this document, the potential reduction in cash flow
over a 20-year period related to existing and 2020 proposed special assessments is nearly
$120,000. Over the next 10 years, the impact to the City’s annual cash flows ranges from
$16,800 to ($89,800). It is the Finance Department’s opinion that the potential impact on the
City’s future cash flows does not create an immediate cause for concern. Amounts collected in
future years will be used to smooth out the impact to the mill rate due to fluctuations in our debt
service requirements. The City has used special assessment collections to add some flexibility to
the CIP budgets as well; however, due to the forecasted impact to the cash flows, this may no
longer be an option available to the City.

A memorandum from the City’s attorney is also attached which addresses the potential legal
concerns related to changing the existing and future special assessment repayment terms. The
following questions were asked by City staff and considered by Attorney Dregne:

1. Are zero interest and installment payments allowable? This is up to the discretion to the
governing body and is considered allowable.
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Can the City provide for different installment terms on different projects? The governing
body has the authority to establish interest rates and installment terms on a case-by-case
basis.

Can the City change existing special assessment interest rates and installment terms? If
the City decides to restructure the terms of the existing special assessments, it is
recommended the City levy new special assessments on the existing balances following
the required statutory procedures.

What is the risk the City could potentially be exposed to if the City attempts to change
the special assessment payment terms by simply adopting a resolution that purports to
make the changes? There is a significant risk that the resolution and proposed changes
are invalid, because they would be made outside the statutory procedures and would be
inconsistent with the statutory procedures.

Will the original special assessments remain valid and enforceable if the attempted
modifications are invalid? This particular question requires additional research at this time.
What is the risk that the City would actually face a legal challenge to changes in
payment terms that are favorable to the property owners? The risk appears to be low;
unless the property owner is confident they could escape liability for paying the assessment
under both the amended and original special assessment terms.

In relation to the concerns raised above, we currently have three options available to us to address the
existing special assessments.

1.

Do not follow the procedural requirements and simply make the changes to the interest rate and
repayment terms. The individual payers will only benefit from this change and the City can limit
its liability if the original assessment is still valid. See question 5 above.

Follow the procedural requirements and levy new special assessments on the remaining principal
balance outstanding. This will require a significant amount of time by City staff and may cause
confusion for residents who may think they are being assessed for a new project.

Make no changes to the existing special assessments and only apply the new terms to the 2020
and subsequent years’ special assessments. Under the current structure, the largest anticipated
individual annual payment is approximately $1,500 while under the proposed structure that
amount is reduced to $497.

Regardless of the course of action selected by the Finance Committee, we do recommend charging a
small interest rate to cover the administrative costs of handling the special assessments as well as
providing some incentive to pay early.

Respectfully submitted,
Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance





Comparison of Forecasted Special Assessment Cash Flows

Current Policy Proposed Policy Change in

Year Principal Interest Total Principal Interst Total Cash Flow
2020 $ 131,318 § 33229 $ 164,547 $ 69,621 $ 24,678 $ 94,299 $ (70,248)
2021 $ 128,077 $ 28,596 $ 156,673 $ 66,852 $ - $ 66,852 $ (89,822)
2022 $ 123,045 § 23,812 § 146,857 $ 66,852 $ - $ 66,852 $ (80,005)
2023 $ 120,566 $ 19,215 § 139,782 $ 66,852 $ - $ 66,852 $ (72,930)
2024 $ 119,351 § 14,709 $ 134,060 $ 66,852 $ - $ 66,852 $ (67,208)
2025 $ 105,611 § 10,245  § 115,856 $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ (71,617)
2026 $ 54,294 ' $ 6,266 $ 60,560 $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ (16,321)
2027 $ 50,801 $ 4,356 $ 55,157 $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ (10,918)
2028 $ 46,653 § 2,569 $ 49,223 $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ (4,983)
2029 $ 26,488 $ 929 $ 27,417 $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 16,822
2030 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 44,239
2031 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 44,239
2032 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 44,239
2033 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 44,239
2034 $ - $ - $ - $ 44,239 § - $ 44,239 $ 44,239
2035 $ - $ - $ - $ 25433 § - $ 25,433 $ 25,433
2036 $ - $ - $ - $ 25433 § - $ 25,433 $ 25,433
2037 $ - $ - $ - $ 25433 § - $ 25,433 $ 25,433
2038 $ - $ - $ - $ 25433 § - $ 25,433 $ 25,433
2039 $ - $ - $ - $ 25,051 § - $ 25,051 $ 25,051

$ 906,205 § 143,926 $ 1,050,131 $ 906,205 $ 24,678 $ 930,882 $ (119,249)

Note: This is an estimate. Actual cash flow will change due to prepayments, 2020 assessment changes, etc.

Existing Special Assessments
Proposed 2020 Assessments

Major Assumptions Include:

- All parties special assessed will pay over the maxium term allowed in both scenarios

$
$

660,882
245,323

- Assuming interest on existing special assessments will continue until 12/31/20
- The City will be required to pay the Utilities its portion of the Hults Road assessments as scheduled
This is included in the estimates above
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Attorneys

Confidential Memorandum
Privileged Lawyer-Client Communication

To Jamin Freidl, Finance Director

From Matt Dregne, City Attorney

Date June 2, 2020

Re Special Assessment Installment Payments

This memo responds to your request for information regarding the use of installment
payments for the payment of special assessments. With respect to new special assessments,
you asked whether the City may establish an interest rate of zero, and whether the city may
allow the payment of installments over differing (and longer) periods of time as the amount
of the special assessment increases. The answer to both of those questions is yes. You
next asked whether the City could restructure the installment payments associated with
previously levied special assessments (such as by reducing the interest rate or allowing a
longer number of years to make installment payments). There is no statutory basis for such
restructuring, and the statute forbids changing the interest rate during the course of the
installment payments for a particular special assessment, leaving the City the option of
levying new special assessments to replace existing special assessments. Finally, you
asked whether the City could take different approaches to interest rates and installment
payments in different circumstances (such as using one approach for sidewalk assessments,
and another approach for a different kind of project). The answer to that is yes.

DISCUSSION
1. Zero interest and installment payments are allowable.
Section 66.0715(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes provides that “the governing body of a local
governmental unit may provide that special assessments ... may be paid in annual

installments.” The statute goes on to say that “[iJnstallment payments of principal and
interest shall be structured by the governmental body....” The statute leaves it to the

! Installment payments are not allowable for “sprinkling or oiling streets.” Wis. Stat. § 66.0715(3)(a).
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discretion of the governing body to determine what interest rate should be charged, and
how to structure the installment payments, subject to the requirement that special
assessments be reasonable.

2. Changing existing special assessment interest rates and installments would likely
require the City to levy new special assessments to replace the existing special
assessments.

There is no mechanism in the statutes to modify either the interest rate or installment
payment terms established for an existing special assessment. Indeed, the statute expressly
states that the interest rate set for special assessment installment payments “may not be

changed during the course of the installment payments for a particular special assessment.”
Wis. Stat. 8 66.0715(3)(b).

There are numerous procedural requirements that must be satisfied to levy a special
assessment, and additional procedural requirements needed to allow payment in
installments. Given the absence of any statutory basis to make changes to an existing,
previously levied special assessment, and given the prohibition on changing the established
Interest rate, | recommend against attempting to simply modify the terms of existing special
assessments. If the City decides to restructure terms, | recommend starting over and
levying a new special assessment, following at least those procedural requirements
beginning with the adoption of a final special assessment resolution. The resolution would
need to address the existing special assessment in some way, likely by stating that the
existing assessment is being replaced by the new assessment. Property owners would have
the right to challenge the new assessments. | would consider drafting the resolution to say
that if there were a successful challenge to the new special assessment, the existing (or
prior) special assessment would be effective, but it is not clear such a provision would be
enforceable.

3. The City can provide for different installment terms on different projects.
So long as special assessments are levied pursuant to the police power (rather than the
taxing power), and so long as the special assessments are reasonable, the council has the

authority to establish interest rates and installment terms on a case-by-case basis.

Cc:  Mayor Tim Swadley
Rodney Scheel, Planning Director
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CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, WI 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: June 19, 2020
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl, CPA

Director of Finance/Comptroller
Subject: Chorus House Alley Purchase

City Staff has been in discussion with the owners of the Chorus House, located at 154 W. Main
Street regarding the potential purchase of the alley property that is currently owned by the Chorus
House property owners and is not believed to be dedicated to the public at this time. While making
improvements to the building, the owners discovered the ceiling of the old coal vault in the alley was
deteriorating and was not structurally sound enough to accommodate vehicular traffic. When the
basement ceiling under the alley was found to be defective, the City closed the alley to all traffic due
to safety concerns. To make this portion of the property under the alley safe, the owners closed off
the under-alley vaults with concrete, excavated and filled the rooms below the property with road-
worthy materials.

In order to make this alley a public right-of-way property, the owners are offering to sell the alley
property to the City of Stoughton for $31,000. This amount reflects the expense incurred to re-
fortify and stabilize the foundation below the alley spanning the width of the property.

By purchasing this property, the City can dedicate the entire alley to the public for general

use. Without this purchase, the owner could not allow the public to use this portion of the alley.
Directors Hebert and Scheel believe the owners have demonstrated a good faith effort to work with
the City to shore up the vault under the alley with the proper materials and recommend purchasing
the property for $31,000. It is worth noting this alley had historically been open to traffic and public
use. Should the City determine that the alley was originally dedicated to the City and purchasing the
property is not necessary, reimbursing the owners $31,000 for the work completed to make the alley
accessible to vehicular traffic will be the most prudent course of action.
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The table below is a breakdown of the 2020 CIP budget for Downtown Improvements including the
$31,000 discussed above.

Contract Total
2-2020 Engineering
Total Including Services & Other Remaining
Budget Contingency Rep Services  Projects  ProjectTotal Budget
$975,000  $801,633 $50,000 $108,885 $960,518 514,482

The remaining budget of $14,482 will be more than sufficient to cover any additional title work
and legal costs we may incur because of this transaction.

We are requesting the following from the Finance Committee:

e Direct City Staff and the City Attorney to complete the necessary title work and
background research related to this transaction utilizing funds from the 2020 Downtown
Improvements budget

e If necessary, approve drafting a purchase and sale agreement utilizing $31,000 from the
2020 Downtown Improvements budget for presentation to the Council at a later date

e Ifapurchase and sale agreement is not deemed necessary, we are requesting approval to
utilize $31,000 from the 2020 Downtown Improvements budget to reimburse the Chorus
House owners for the work completed

Respectfully submitted,
Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance






CITY OF STOUGHTON

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
207 S. Forrest Street, Stoughton, W1 53589

(608) 873-6677 www.cl.stoughton.wi.us
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Date: June 16, 2020
To: Finance Committee
From: Jamin Friedl, CPA

Director of Finance/Comptroller
Subject: Accurate Appraisal

The City of Stoughton is currently under contract with Accurate Appraisal for appraisal services
through December 31, 2021. Due to the amount of time required to complete the RFP process
and transfer data to the winning firm the City should decide whether or not issue a formal RFP
for appraisal services. Although 2022 may seem like it is in the distant future, the timeline below
explains why we are broaching the subject at this time.

e Late Summer/Fall 2020: Draft a RFP for 2022-2026 assessment services.

e Early Winter 2020: Finance Committee/Council approve RFP and City Staff release it.

e January-February 2021: Council and City Staff evaluate proposals and Council selects
finalist.

e March-April 2021: City Staff and City Attorney negotiate and review contract with
assessor.

e May-June 2021: Council approves contract and the Mayor/Clerk execute contract.

e July-December 2021: Transfer City data to finalist, if Accurate is not selected.

During discussions with Accurate Appraisal last year to extend the current contract through
2021, they provided us with a 5 year quote as well. The proposal was to remain on the Full Value
program while eliminating walkthroughs. The annual cost Accurate quoted for this service was
$39,500, which would increase to an annual cost of $50,000 if we chose to complete the
walkthroughs. The existing contract price for 2016-2021 is $40,000 per year.

We are requesting the Finance Committee provide City Staff with direction as to whether or not
they would like to see us go through the RFP process or ask if Accurate Appraisal would be
willing to enter into a 5-year contract under the same terms as proposed last year.

As you can see from the table below, there are only six appraisal firms conducting work for 10 or
more municipalities in Dane, Columbia, Sauk, lowa, Green, Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties.
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Only two of the aforementioned appraisal firms are conducting work for 10 municipalities in
Dane County and Accurate is one of those firms.

Firm # of Municipalities
ACCURATE APPRAISAL LLC 51
COLUMEILA 10
DANE 13
DODGE 3
GEEEMN 3
JEFFERSON 4
ROCEK 6
SAUK 2
ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CNSLT INC 83
COLUMEILA 3
DANE 2
DODGE g
GEEEN 12
owa 1
JEFFERSON 10
ROCEK 8
SAUK 12
EQUITY APPRAISAL LLC 14
DANE 4
DODGE 1
IoWwWA 6
JEFFERSON 1
SAUK 2
GARDINER APPRAISAL SERVICE 41
COLUMEBIA g
DANE ]
DODGE 3
GEEEM 6
Iowa 14
JEFFERSON 2
SAUK 2
GROTA APPRAISALS 28
DODGE 17
JEFFERSON 6
ROCEK 3
J & L APPRAISALS LLC 13
COLUMEILA 1
DANE 1
DODGE 4
GEEEN 3
JEFFERSON 1
ROCE 3

Respectfully submitted,
Jamin Friedl, CPA
Director of Finance





2ACCURATE

Our Process Values Your Assessments

Municipality:
Date:

City of Stoughton

7/18/2019

1-Year Extension Full
Value Program

5-Year Extension
Full Value Program

Description of Service

2021: Market Revaluation

2021: Market Revaluation

2022: Market Revaluation

2023: Market Revaluation

2024 Market Revaluation

2025: Market Revaluation

Yearly Cost S40,000 $39,500
Term of Contract 1 Year 5 Years
Extension of Contract S40,000 $197,500

e The City of Stoughton will have completed a 5-year Full Value Program with 20%
walkthroughs. It is recommended that the next contract the City stays on the Full Value
program, however walkthroughs aren’t needed.

e Signing a 5-year extension saves the City $2,500 on the life of the contract.

e Adding walkthroughs would put the contract at around $50,000 per year.






